
MCBRAYER, MCGINNIS, LESLIE & Kmm, PLLC 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

bi lk t,;* ‘p.‘. !,** I I ’@ $ sr Lw C” !J 
W. BRENT RICE 
brice(L?>,miiilk.coin Lexington, Kentucky 40.5’07 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 

(859) 23 1-8780 
FAX (859) 23 1-65 18 

April 1, 2009 

Mr. Jeff Derouen, Executive Director 
Public Service Commisdory 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40602-6615 ‘’ 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

I ,  

RE: Application of PowertellMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile, for 
Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
Construct an Additional Facility at US. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, 
Iwington, Breckinridge County, Kentucky (“Application”) 
PSC Case No. 2009-00131 
(The “9LVI I 1  l/Garfield” Facility) 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Please be advised that the undersigned represents Powertel/Memphis, Inc. in 
regard to the above-referenced Application which I am filing on its behalf today with the 
Commission. 

Enclosed please find one original and five copies of the Application along with 
one set of project description drawings, signed and sealed by a licensed professional 
engineer in Kentucky. 

Any comments or questions in regard to the application should be forwarded to 
the undersigned. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

W. Brent R i d  
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosures 



PIJBLIC SERVICE 
co ivi mi I ss 10 E\d 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

AP P LI CA TI 0 N 0 F POWE RTE L/M E M P H IS , I N C . 
d/b/a T-MOBILE FOR ISSUANCE OF A 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND ) 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL 
CELL FACILITY AT U.S. HWY. 60 AND DICKERSON) 
LAN E, I RVI N GTO N , B R EC KI N R I DG E COUNTY, ) 
KENTUCKY ) 

) 
APPLICANT SITE NAME: THE GARFIELD FACILITY) 

) 
APPLICANT SITE NUMBER: 9LVl11 I ) 

) 
) 

) CASE NO. 2009-001 31 

AP PLlC AT10 N 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc., a Delaware corporation d/b/a T-Mobile ("Applicant") 

applies for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate 

an additional cell facility to serve the customers of its cellular radio telecommunications 

network in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. In support of this Application, Applicant, 

respectfully states that: 

1. its complete name, address and telephone number are: 

PowerteVMemphis, Inc., d/b/a T-Mobile, Four Concourse Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, 

Georgia 30328, having a local address of 1 1509 Commonwealth Drive, Louisville, 

Kentucky 40299. The local telephone num ber is (502)297-6202. 

2. The Applicant is a Delaware general partnership. A copy of its Articles of 

Incorporation; Certificate of Amendment changing its name from Intercell Memphis 

MTA, Inc. to PowerteVMemphis, Inc.; and its applicable Federal Communications 

License for this market area is attached as Exhibit A. 

3. The Applicant proposes to construct an additional cellular facility in 

Breckinridge County, Kentucky (the "Cell Facility"). The Cell Facility will be comprised of 



a 250' self-supporting tower with a I O '  lightning rod attached for a total height of 260', 

and an equipment shelter. The equipment shelter will contain the transmitters and 

receivers required to connect the cell facility with cellular telephone users, which will link 

the Cell Facility with Applicant's other cells. The Cell Facility will be fenced with a 

secured access gate. Two sets of project drawings are being submitted with this 

Application. A detailed description of the manner in which the Cell Facility will be 

constructed is included in the drawings and on the Survey (scale: 1" = 200'). A copy of 

the Survey is attached as Exhibit B. The Survey is signed and sealed by Frank 

Sellinger, II, a professional registered surveyor in Kentucky and it depicts the proposed 

location of the tower and all easements and existing structures on the property on which 

the tower will be located. A vertical tower profile and its foundation, each signed and 

sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky are attached as Exhibit C. 

The tower design plans include a description of the standard according to which the 

tower was designed. 

4. A geotechnical investigation report performed by Asher, Inc. of Louisville, 

Kentucky, dated February 18, 2009 is attached as Exhibit D. The geotechnical 

investigation report is signed and sealed by Richard A. Linker, P.E., a professional 

engineer registered in Kentucky. The geotechnical investigation report includes boring 

logs, foundation design recommendations, and a finding as the proximity of the 

proposed site to flood hazard areas. 

5. As noted on the Survey attached as a part of Exhibit B, the surveyor has 

determined that the site is not within any FIA flood hazard area. 

6. The possibility of a strong ground shaking has been considered in the 

design of this guyed tower. Formulas are given in codes for earthquake loading. The 
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formulas are for lateral loads, and they take into account the seismic zone, ground 

motion and structure. The two most important components of the structure are its weight 

and shape. Applying all of the factors to the formula, the resultant earthquake load is 

less than the design wind load. Seismic loading has been considered in the design of 

this tower, although it is regarded as secondary to the wind loading. 

Even if the tower would fall as result of an earthquake, it should not damage any 

occupied buildings. In the event of failure of the tower mast, all of the debris will most 

likely lie within a circle whose center is the tower base and whose radius is no more 

than 60% of the tower height. 

7 .  Similarly, the possibility of a strong wind has been considered in the 

design of this tower. It has been designed and engineered by professional engineers 

using computer assistance and the same accepted codes and standards as are typically 

used for high-rise building construction. This tower has been designed in accordance 

with the Electronic Industries Association (''ETA') Standard RS-222E1 which has been 

accepted and approved by ANSI and is a nationally recognized tower design standard. 

The ANSVEIA standard utilizes a "stepped" wind loading in tower design. This means 

that a standardized wind speed (the "basic wind speed") is applied to the tower 

structure at the 33-foot level and then is "increased" with increments of tower height. In 

this case, the design wind speed is 90 mph. Using the appropriate wind speed for each 

antenna level, the thrust of the antenna and its corresponding waveguide load are 

applied to the tower structure for maximum member loads. 

8. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the 

proposed tower are qualified and experienced. The soil testing and part of the 

foundation design was performed by Tower Innovations of Newburg, Indiana under the 
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supervision of W. Gray Hodge, P.E., a registered professional engineer in the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky. His specialty is geotechnical engineering which includes 

sub-surface exploration and foundation design. He has served as project and principal 

engineer on various projects similar to the applicant's. These projects include 

construction, tower crane foundations, and nexrad doppler radar towers, other mobile 

telephone towers and elevated water towers. Foundation types for these towers have 

included drilled piers, auger-cast piles, driven piles and spread footings. Design of the 

tower and foundation was performed by Tower Innovations of Newburg, Indiana. The 

Applicant uses qualified installation crews and site inspectors for construction of its 

towers. The tower drawings are signed and sealed by W. Gray Hodge, a professional 

engineer registered in Kentucky. The foundation drawings are signed and sealed by W. 

Gray Hodge, an engineer registered in Kentucky. 

9. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of this 

additional Cell Facility. The additional Cell Facility is essential to improve service to 

Applicant's current customers in that transmission and reception "weak spots" within the 

area to be covered by the Cell Facility will be substantially reduced. The Cell Facility will 

also increase the system's capacity to meet the increasing demands for cellular service 

in Kentucky. 

The process that was used in selecting the site for the proposed Cell Facility by 

the applicant's radio frequency engineers was consistent with the process used for 

selecting generally all other existing cell facilities within the licensed area. The 

engineers used computer programs to locate cell sites that will enable the cell facilities 

to serve the Federal Communications Commission certificated territory without 

extending beyond its approved boundary and to meet other mandates of the 
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Commission. The engineers select the optimum site in terms of elevation and location to 

provide the best quality service to customers in the service area. A map of the area in 

which the tower is proposed to be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts 

the necessary search area within which a site should be located as determined by the 

Applicant's Radio Frequency Engineers is attached as Exhibit E. 

It is imperative that the proposed Cell Facility be constructed to allow Applicant to 

meet its licensing requirements as mandated by the Federal Communications 

Commission and to further meet the increasing demands for cellular service in the 

licensed area. 

10. The Cell Facility will serve an area totally within Applicant's current service 

area in the licensed area. 

11. Since the proposed Cell Facility will serve only the licensed area, no 

further approvals by the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") are required. 

See 47 C.F.R. 924.1 1 (b), "[bllanket licenses are granted for each market and frequency 

block. Applications for individual sites are not required and will not be accepted." 

12. An Application to the Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") was filed on 

February 9, 2009, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit F. Upon receiving a 

determination from the FAA, the Applicant will forward a copy of such determination as 

a supplement to this Application. An Application to the Kentucky Airport Zoning 

Commission ("KAZC") was filed on February 9, 2009, a copy of which is attached as 

Exhibit G. Upon receiving a determination from the KAZC, the Applicant will forward a 

copy of such determination as a supplement to this Application. 

13. The 

adopted planning 

proposed location of the tower is not within a jurisdiction that has 

and zoning regulations in accordance with KRS Chapter 100. The 
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Applicant has notified the Breckinridge County Judge Executive, by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, of the proposed construction. The Applicant included in the notice the 

Commission docket number under which the application will be processed and informed 

said person of his right to request intervention. A copy of the notice is attached as 

Exhibit H. 

14. The Cell Facility will be located on U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, 

Irvington, Breckinridge County, Kentucky. Appropriate notices 2' X 4' with the word 

"TOWER" in letters at least four inches high, have been posted in a visible location on 

the proposed site and on the nearest public road and shall remain posted for at least 

two (2) weeks after the Application is filed. The location of the proposed facility has 

been published in a newspaper of general circulation in Breckinridge County, Kentucky. 

The Cell Facility's coordinates are: Latitude: 37" 47' 52.98"; Longitude: 86" 19' 51 .OO". 

15. Clear directions to the proposed site from the county seat are: 

Directions to site: From the intersection of Hwy. 60 & 69 in Irvington, KY 
go approximately 6.4 miles south on Hwy. 60 to Dickerson Lane. Turn 
right onto Dickerson Lane and the Site will be on the right at 64 Dickerson 
Lane. 

The telephone number for the person preparing the directions is (205)655-1427 

and the individual's name is Timothy L. Hardy. The Survey identifies every structure 

within 500' of the proposed tower, and all easements and existing structures within 200' 

of the access drive, including the intersection with the Public Street System, drawn to a 

scale no less than one (1) inch equals 200'. 

16. Applicant has notified every person who is contiguous or within 500' of the 

proposed tower by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. 

Applicant included in said notice the Commission docket number under which the 

Application will be processed and informed each person of his or her right to request 
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intervention. A list of the property owners and copies of the certified letters sent to the 

referenced property owners are attached as Exhibit I .  Copies of the return receipts will 

be filed with the Commission when received. 

17. The site for the proposed Facility is located outside the incorporated limits 

of the City of lrvington and is not zoned. The area is rural in nature with vacant land 

and few residences. The proposed facility will improve coverage along S.R. 60, and 

surrounding areas, and will provide 911 emergency coverage in order to meet the 

continuing demands of location services. 

18. Applicant has considered the likely effects of the installation on nearby 

land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location 

reasonably available from which adequate service can be provided. Applicant attempted 

to collocate on existing towers or structures, however, there are no such existing towers 

or structures in the vicinity of the proposed site. 

19. The site for the Cell Facility is to be leased from Jo Ann Basham and 

James B. Basham, Jr. A copy of the Site Lease with Option is attached as Exhibit J. 

20. The names of all public utilities, corporations, or persons with whom the 

proposed new construction is likely to compete is Sprint PCS, AT&T Wireless and 

Verizon Wireless. 

21. Applicant plans to finance the construction of the Cell Facility through the 

use of working capital. If sufficient funds are not available from this source, the company 

will obtain funds through short-term loans payable within two years. 

22. Any customer complaints may be reported by dialing 611 on the 

customer's cellular phone. 

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that the Commission, pursuant to 
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KRS278.020, grant a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Applicant for 

construction and operation of the proposed Cell Facility and providing for such other 

relief as is necessary and appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 

L.&&wd- / %-- 
W. Brent Rice 
McBRAYER, McGINNIS, LESLIE & 

KIRKLAND, PLLC 
201 East Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, KY 40507 
Phone: 859/231-8780 
COUNSEL FOR POWERTEL/MEMPHIS, INC 

d/b/a T-MOBILE 

P:\DonnaWAMy Documents\WBR\powerteI rnemphis\garfield\psc application.doc 
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Exhibit A 

Exhibit B 

Exhibit C 

Exhibit D 

Exhibit E 

Exhibit F 

Exhibit G 

Exhibit H 

Exhibit I 

Exhibit J 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Applicant Adoption Notices 

Site Plan and Survey 

Tower and Foundation Profile 

Report of Geotechnical Exploration 

Search Area Map 

FAA Filing 

KAZC Filing 

Correspondence to County Judge Executive 

Notice to Adjoining Property Owners 

Site Lease with Option Agreement 





FCC WTB Radio Station Authorization 

Expiration Date 
04/28/2007 

Effective Date 
01/09/2006 

~ 

Page 1 of 2 

Print Date 
01 /20/2006 

Federal Communications Commission 
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 

Market Number: BTA252 

Market Name: Lexington, KY 
I Channel Black: E 1 Sub-Market Designator: 0 

- 

1st Build-out Date 2nd Build-out Date 3rd Build-out Date 4th Build-out Date 

--. - -- 0412812002 

Radio Station Authorization (Reference Copy Only) 

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing 
database on the date that this reference Copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the 
presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official 
FCC license. 

Licensee: Powertel Memphis Licenses, Inc. 

(FRN): 

KNLH399 

Conditions 
pursuant to Section 309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U S  C. Section 309(h), this license is 
subject to the following conditions. This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right 
in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized 
herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation ofthe 
Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 [J.S.C. Section 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of 
use or control conferred by Section 706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 1J.S.C. Section 706. 

A graphical representation of the geographic area authorized to this call sign may be generated by selecting 'License 
Search' at the following web address: &t~/lwww.fcc.gov/wtb/uls/ 

http ://w ireless2. fcc gov/U IsApp/U IsSearch/prii-ttAu th-market. jsp?l icKey= 10 5 6 8 

FCC 601 - ME 
September 2002 

1/20/2006 



State of Delaware 
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CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT 

OF 

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION 

OF 

HNTERCEL MEMPHIS MTA, INC. 

InterCel Memphis MTA, Inc. (the “Corporation”), a corporation organized and existing 
under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delawaxe, does hereby certify as follows: 

FIRST: That in accordance with the requirements of Section 242 of the General 
Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors of the Corporation, acting by 
Written consent signed by all of the directors of the Corporation pursuant to Section 141(f) ofthe 
General Carporation Law of the State of Delaware, duly adopted resolutions: (1) proposing and 
declaring advisable the changing of the Corporation’s name to “PowerteVMemphis, Inc.,” (2) 
proposing and declaring advisable the amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation of the 
Covoration to reflect such change and (3) recommending that such name change and amendment 
be submitted to the sole stockholder of the Corporation for consideration, action and approval. 

SECOND: That the amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is 
as follows: 

ARTICLE FIRST of the Certificate of Incorporation af the Corporation is hereby 
amended to read in i t s  entirety as follows: 

“FTRST. The name of the corporation is 
PowertelMemphis, Inc. (the “Corporation”).” 

THIRD: That  thereafter, pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors, the sole 
stockholder of the Corporation, acting by written consent in accordance with Sections 228 and 
229 of the General Corporation law of the State of Delaware, duly approved such name change 
and h e  aforesaid amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation to reflect 
such name change. 

FOURTH: That  the aforesaid amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the 
Corporation was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 141(f), 228,229 and 
242 of the General Corporation L,aw of the State of Delaware, 

FIFTH: That upon this Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation 
becoming effective, the name of the Corpoiatian shall be changed to “PowerteVMemphis, h c . ”  



Attest : 

. .  . . .  
. .  . "  . .  , 

. .  

By: 



P owertel/ Ken 
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Purbuant to Title a, Stdion 2 5 1 ( ~ )  of  the k lnwtuc &adral Carporalion LEW, thc 
undcrsigncd corporation cxwuted lhe following Certifcatcaf Merger: 
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CERTIFICATE OF AMXNDMENT 

OF 

CERTIFICATE OF XNCQRPOWTION 

OF 

XNTERCEL MEMPHIS RITA, TNC, 

is MTA. Inc. [the “CO 
ratiwi Law of the S tat 

FIRST. That  in aecordance with the requireme 
Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the Board of 
writ‘ten consent signe’d b,y all df the directors o f  the Corporathon pursuant 
General Corporatibn Law of the State of Delaware, duly adoptt 
declaring ndviseble. the changing of the Corporation’s name to “Powertel/Memphi 
proposing and declaring advisable Ihe Rmendment of the Certificate of Tncorpar 
corporation to reflect such change and ( 3 )  recommending that such name change and nmendment 
be submitted to the sole stockholder of the Corporation for consideration, action and approval. 

sI~TQND; T h a t  the amendment to the Certificate of  Incorporation of the Corporation is 
as follows: 

ARTICLE FIRST of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation is hereby 
amended to rend i n  its entirety as follows: 

“FrRST The name of the corporation i s  
PoweneVMemphis, Inc, (the “Corponlion”) ” 

THIRD That  thereafter, pursuant to resolutlun O F  the Board of Directors, the sole 
stockholder of the Corporation, acting by writ ten consent in accordance withs5ections 228 and 
229 of the General Corporation law of Ihe State of Delaware, duly roved such name change 
and the aForesaid amendment to the Certificate of Incorpoiqtion of 
such nam-e change. 

FOURTH: That the aforesaid amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation a€  tl 
Corporation was duly adopted irr accnr‘dance with the provisions oFSections 14 l(0, 228, 
242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. 

FIFTH: That. iipoii this Certificate of Amendrnent of Certificate OF Incorporation 
becoming effective, the name of the Corpuiation shall be changed to “PowertelTtvIenipl1is, h c . ”  
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KY Agencies I KY Services I Search for 

Online Business Database Home Administrative Services I Business Services 
@ Elections 

ta Kentucky Secretary of State Home > Online Business Data Base  
Executive 1 Kentucky Land Office } Secretary's Desk 

Name Availability Search 
C LI r r e n t Off ice r S ea rc 11 
FoLiriding Officer Search 
Registered Ageiit Seaich 

6 3 k k % m \ r ' i n g s  
Assumed Name Renewal 
Validate Certificate 
Prepaid Account Status 

Online ClCC Services 

Business Services t-fome 

Business  Filings 
___-- 

. - 
Company Type 
Status 

State 

File Date 
Authority Date 
Last  Annual  
Report 
Principal Office 12920 S. E. 38TH STREET 

BETLEVUE, WA 98006 

Reg is tered Agent CSC-LAWYERS INCORPORATING 
SERVICE CO. 7 

Business Records V' Printable Version of this page 

0412295 0 rg a n izati Q t i  TrademarltslService -- M a r t s  Number 
I Name 

Profit  o r  Mon- 
Profi t  

0 n I i n e B us i  11 ess 
POWERTEL/MEMPHIS, INC. 

I? - Profit 

FCO - Foreign Corporation 
A - Active 
G - Good 
DE 
2/23/1996 
2/ 23 / 19 96 
2/ 16/ 2005 

Current Officers 
P res id e tit: 

Vice President David A Milelr 
Robert P. Dotson 

file.//C:\Docuiiients and Seflings\P)oiuiaW\Local SettingATemporaiy Internet Files\OLK 1\ 3/27/2006 



r a g e  L or L 

Vice President B. BaumbauRh 
Secretary David A Miller 
Director Susan Swenson 
Director David A. Miller 
Director Brian Kirkpatrick 
Qfficer Lee A Tostevin 

Assumed Names 
T-MOBILE KENTUCKY 
T-MOB I LE MEMPHIS 

Sta tus  
Active 
Active 

Previous Names 

Certificates Av ailab I e 
Certificate of Authorization 
Certificate of Renistered Anent (Domestic and Foreiqn) 

Click on a certificate title to purchase it. Certificates are 
$10.00, payable by credit card or prepaid account. They ate 
stored and returned as PDF documents. You must have 
Adobe PDF Reader to print the document. 

Liability Statement 1 Privacy / Security 
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FUTURE 
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~~ 

PROPOSED POWERTEL 
ICE BRIDGE 
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PROPOSED 4'-0" SERVICE RACK 
W/ 600A MULTI-TENANT METER 

PROPOSED POWERTEL EQUIPMENP: 
(1) RBS, (1) FcoA CABlNfl AND 
DIESEL GENERATOR ON A 10'-0" 
x 20'-0" CONCRETE SLAB W N l N  
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1 BOUNDARY AND EXISTING SITE FEATURES ARE BASED ON FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES 
BETWEEN ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND THIS DRAWING 

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL MATERIALS FOR 6 0 0  AMP SERVICE 

3. GROUNDING OF ANTENNAS MOUNTS, COAX, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH POWERTEL'S SPECIFICATIONS COAX SHALL BE GROUNDED 
JUST BELOW ANTENNAS, AT MID-ELEVATION, AND AT BOTTOM OF TOWER. 

4 SITE TO BE RESTORED BACK TO SITE OWNER'S SPECS 

5 ANY MATERIALS STORED ON SITE SHALL BE STORED IN CLOSED OR COVERED 
CONTAINERS AND ALL EXCESS WASTE MATERIALS WILL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED 
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9. CONTRACTOR AND/OR DEVELOPER ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING SITE 
FREE OF DRAINAGE PROBLEMS. 

I O  CONTRACTOR AND/OR DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING A 
PROPER TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN FOR PUBLIC SAFETY ADJACENT TO 
CONSTRUCTION SITE THE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH LATEST (AMUTCO) EDITION. CONTRACTOR IS TO ADHERE TO ALL SAFETY 
GUIDELINES, AND OSHA SPECS WHILE ON WORK SITE 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING STUDY 

PROPOSED COMMUNICATIONS TOWER 
GARFIELD SITE 

IRVINGTON, KENTUCKY 
BRECIUNRIDGE COUNTY 

ASHER PROJECT No. 009-018 

Prepared For: 

Mr. Dean Davis 
T-Mobile South, LLC 
3800 Ezell Road, Suite 815 
Nashville, TN 3721 1 

Prepared By: 
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Environmental f3 Engineering Consulting 

February 18, 2009 

Mr. Dean Davis 
T-Mobile South, LLC 
3800 Ezell Road, Suite 815 
Nashville, TN 3721 1 

RE: Geoteclmical Engineering Study 
Proposed Communications Tower 
Garfield Site 
Irvington, I< entucky 
Breckinridge County 

Dear Mr. Davis, 

Asher, Inc. has completed a Geotecluiical Engineering Study for the above referenced project. 
This report contains the findings of our subsurface exploration, geotechnical recoinmendatioi1s to aid 
design of foundations, and construction recommendations with regard to site work; fill placement, 
and foundation installation and inspection. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If we can be of further assistance, 
or if you have any questions regarding this report, please contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

(‘--&cob D. Brown, P.E. 
Project Engineer 

Richard A. Linker, P. E. 
President 

1021 South Floyd Street * Louisville, KY 40203 0 Phone: (502) 589-0073 Fax: (502) 589-0076 



A F 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ........................................................................................... i 

1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION ....................................................................................... 1 

2.0 SUBSURFACE ~ E ~ ~ P L O R A T I O N  ................................................................................... 

3.0 DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS ............................................................................ 2-4 

3.1 Site Development arid Foundations ......................................................... 2-3 
3.2 Pavements .................................................................................................... 4 

4.0 CONSTRUCTION RECOMMENDATIONS .............................................................. 5-6 

4.1 Subgade Preparation .................................................................................. 5 
4.2 Engineered Fill.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 
4.3 Foundation Excavations. ,. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
4.4 Coiistvuctioii Dewatering ... .... ..... ... .. ... .... .... .. .... ..... ........ ... ... ........ ............. .. 6 

UAEIFHCATIQNS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ‘7 

APPENDICES 

Site Location Plan 
Aerial Photograp11 
Geologic Map 
Geologic Map Legend 
Location of Test Boriiigs 
Test Boring Logs 



The site is located north of tlie residence at 64 Diclcerson L,ane in livington, Icy. 

The proposed lease area is located on a hillside to the northeast of Diclcersoii Lane to tlie 

rear of the residence. The lease area is cull-ently undeveloped with some small trees 

present and slopes downhill to the northeast. No ponding water was observed at the time 

of our site visit. However, the ground surface was saturated during our site visit. 

Proposed for co~~stmction is a 250 ft. lattice tower and access road. Tlie tower is 

expected to have either inat foundations or drilled shafts. We assume that the equipment 

building/cabinets will be pre-fabricated structures supported on conventional shallow 

foundations. 

The subsurface conditions were explored by conducting two boriiigs within tlie proposed 

lease area. The boring locations are shown on the plan included in tlie Appendix. 

The boring logs (also included in the Appendix) describe the materials and conditions 

encountered at each location. 

A 3 to 12 in. surficial layer of topsoil was encountered in the boriiigs. 

Beneath the topsoil, natural sandy orange-brown and gray lean clay was encountered to a 

depth of about 6 to 7 ft. The lean clay was noted to be soft to very stiff with Standard 

Penetratioii Test results (N-Values) ranging fi-om 3 to 20 blows per ft. Auger refiisal was 

encountered in both boi-ings at depth ranging from 9.7 to 1 1 .O ft. One 5 ft. rock core 1x11 

was advanced in Boring B-2 fi-om 11 .O to 17.0 ft. Sound, continuous shale, siltstone, and 

sandstone were encountered. The bedrock was noted to be soft and could be indented 

with a fingemail. 
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The following design recoininendations have been developed on the basis of the 

previously described project characteristics and subsurface conditions. Please notify our 

office if the project description included herein is incorrect, or if the location of the 

proposed tower is changed. Aslier Tnc. would then review the new project description to 

determine if revisions to our recoininendations are necessary. 

3.1 Site Development and Foundations 

Based on the subsurface conditions encountered, the tower is expected to have either mat 

foundations bearing on sandstone bedrock or drilled shafts. 

SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS 

If mat foundations are used, the footings can be proportioned using a net allowable 

bearing capacity of 3,000 psf with the base bearing at a depth of at least 5 ft. below 

existing Fades. Site Classification €3 can be used for seismic design. Based on the 

results of the field tests, it is estimated that the foundation settlements if mat foundations 

are used should not exceed about 1 in. Differential settlements should not exceed 3/4 in. 

RILLED PIERS 

The drilled piers should be sized using a maxiinuin allowable end-bearing pressure of 

20 kips per sq. ft. (1 0 tons per sq. ft.) for piers bearing on sound continuous bedrock. 

We recommend that the piers be socketed at least 5 ft. into bedrock for uplift capacity. 

The inaxiiriurn uplift capacity of the drilled piers socketed at least 5 ft. into bedrock is 5 kips 

per sq. ft. (2.5 tons per sq.ft.). Site Classification B can be used for seismic design. 

While the bedrock was noted to be fresh and continuous, it should be noted that rock 

conditions can vary across the site. The following construction considerations are 

recommended for drilled shaft construction: 
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Provide a iniiliinuin drilled shaft diameter of 30 iiiches to reasonably enter tlie 

drilled shaft excavatioii for cleaning, bottom preparation, and obseivation. 

. Install a temporary protective steel casing to prevent side wall collapse, 

prevent excessive mud and water intrusion, and to allow workers to safely enter, 

clean and observe the drilled shaft. 

Observe tlie diilled shaft excavation after the bottom of the hole is leveled, 

cleaned of any mud 01- extraneous material, aiid de-watered. 

A 2-inch diameter probe hole should be drilled to a depth of 5 feet into the rock-bearing 

material for all drilled piers. These probe holes are usually drilled with a pneuniatic 

percussioii drill. The engineer should check tlie probe hole using a hooked-end steel 

feeler rod to assess tlie rock continuity aiid to check for the presence of coal seam in tlie 

sandstone foilnation. If this clieclc indicates a coal seain in the rock, tlie drilled shaft 

should be excavated deeper. Additional probe holes may be required by the geoteclxiical 

engineer to check foulidations supported on marginal Inaterial. 

Total and differential settlements of tlie tower foundations beaiing on competent bedrock, 

using the recommended bearing pressure would be less than 1/2 in. 

Building Foundations 

The proposed equipment cabiiiet(s) can be suppoi-ted on coiiveiitioiial shallow 

foundations. The footings can be proportioned using a net allowable bearing capacity of 

3,000 psf. Site Classification B can be used for seismic design. Wall footings must be at 

least 16 in. wide and column footings must be at least 24 in. wide to provide an adequate 

factor of safety for bearing capacity. All exterior footings and footings in unheated areas 

iiiust bear at least 30 inches below final exterior grade for frost protection. Interior 

footings in heated areas can bear at nominal depths below the floor (at least 12 inches). 

Upon approval of the subgrade, it is recoiiniiended that tlie cabinet floor slab be 

suppoi-ted on a 4-ill. layer of KY Dense Graded Aggregate (DGA) ciushed liniestoiie 

compacted to 100 percent of tlie standard Proctor. 
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Based on the surface conditions encountered during our site recoiuiaissaiice, about 1 to 2 

ft. of soil may need to be undercut fi-0111 tlie proposed pavement areas depending 011 the 

time of year coiistructioii is perfomled. The undercut soils can be replaced using ciushed 

stone or soil placed under engineering supervision to reestablish subgrade elevations. 

All pavement subgrade surfaces should be unifoniily sloped to facilitate drainage and to 

avoid pondiiig of water beneath the pavement. Assuming proper subgrade preparation 

and drainage, a Califoniia Bearing Ratio (CBR) value of 2 is recommended. 

This value applies for the soil subgrade that is stable under a proofroll inspection, and for 

soil tliat is recompacted to 95 percent of the standard Proctor iilaxiniuin diy density. 

hi areas that would be limited to automobiles and light tiuclts, the following asphalt or 

granular pavement sections are reconmended. 

Light fiaick Ai-ens 

L~glit Trarclt Areas 

4.0 in. ICY DGA 
6.0 in. KY No. 3 Crushed Limestone 
6 oz. Nonwoven Filter Fabric 

2.0 in. asphalt concrete base 
8.0 in. ICY DGA 

All paving iiiaterial sliould comply with the current Kentucky Department of Highway 

Specifications. The DGA granular base should be compacted to at least 98 percent of tlie 

standard Proctor niaximum diy density (ASTM D-698). It should not be expected tliat 

tlie pavement would be inaiiitenance free. However, the required maintenance work 

should be within iioinial limits. 
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Variations in subsurface conditions must be expected during construction. It is therefore 

recoimneiided that tlie geoteclmical engineer be retained to review tlie soils-related phases 

of tlie project aiid to correlate tlie subsurface data with the soil coiiditioris that are 

encountered during construction. 

4.1 Subgrade Preparation 

Prior to construction or the placement of new engineered fill, the exposed subgrade 

should be evaluated by tlie project geotechnical engineer. Tlie evaluation sliould include 

proofrolling of tlie exposed subgrade with a loaded dump truck. If unsuitable material 

were disclosed, the geoteclmical engineer would recommend an appropriate remedial 

measure at that time. The sandy clay soils encountered just beneath tlie pavement surface 

will be sensitive to moisture aiid heavy consti-Llction equipment, and may require aeration 

and re-compaction or undercutting to reach fiiiii subgrade. Tlie severity of this potential 

problem depends to a great extent on tlie weather conditions prevailing during 

consti-uction. 

The contractor should exercise discretion when selecting equipment sizes and also control 

surface water wliile the subgrade soils are exposed. It may be iiecessaiy to undercut aiid 

stabilize the proposed pavement areas with crushed stone, or use a geotextile fabric to 

improve tlie subgrade, especially if the siteworlc is done during wet weather conditions. 

4.2 Engineered Fill 

Engineered fill should be placed 011 a prepared subgrade that lias been evaluated by the 

geotecbiical engineer. Engineered fill sliould be compacted to at least 98 percent of the 

standard Proctor maximum diy density (ASTM D-698). Tlie geoteclmical engineer or his 

representative should monitor engineered fill placement aiid compaction operations. 

Field density tests should be perfoiiiied on each lift as necessary to insure that tlie 

specified compaction is being achieved. Fill should be placed in horizontal lifts aiid each 

lift should be compacted to the specified density. Lift tliicluiess of 8 in. aiid 12 in. should 

be used for clayey soils aiid granular soils, respectively. Tlie 011 site soils are suitable for 

use as engineered fill. 
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4.3 Foundation Excavations 

All coiicrete for foundations should be poured the same day the excavation is made. 

If this is not practical, the foundation excavation should be adequately protected. 

Soils exposed in the base of all excavations must be protected against rain and freezing. 

Surface water should be drained away from all excavatioiis and not allowed to pond. 

4.4 Construction Dewatering 

At the time of our field investigation, no groundwater was encountered in the depths 

explored by our boriiigs. Therefore, the water level appeared to be below the expected 

maximuin excavation depth at the site for the expected foundations. However, due to 

seasonal variations in rainfall, local groundwater levels could rise to above the bottom of 

the excavatioii. Recoiiiiiieiidatioiis for construction dewatering can be made during 

construction if needed. 



UAILHFICATHOWS 

Our professional services have been perfoimed, our findings obtained, and OUT 

recommendations prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical 

engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, 

either express or implied. Asher, Inc. is not responsible for the independent conclusion, 

opinions or reconunendations made by others based on the field exploration and 

laboratory test data presented in this report. 

The nature and extent of variation and change in tlie subsurface conditions at the site may 

iiot become evident until tlie course of constiuction. Construction monitoring by the 

geotechiical engineer or liis representative is therefore considered necessaiy to verify the 

subsurface conditions and to check that the soil connected coiistiuction phases are 

properly cairied out. If significant variations or changes are in evidence, it may then be 

necessaiy to reevaluate the recoinniendations of this report. 

Fui-tlieiiiiore, if the project cliaracteristics are altered significantly from those discussed in 

this report, if the project infoimation contained in this report is incoirect, or if additional 

infoiinatioii becomes available, a review iiiust be made to deteiiiiine if any modification 

in the reconillleiidations will be required. 

- 
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Figure I - Site Location Pian 
Garlield Towcr Site 

Irvington, Kentucky 
Breckinridge County 

I I Asher Prqject Number: 009-01 8 
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Figure 2 -Aerial Photo 
Garfield Tower Site 
11-v i ngton, Ken tuc Icy 
Breclcinridge County 

I I Aslier Prqject Ntimber: 009-018 
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Figure 3 - Geologic Map 
Garlicld I o\\et Site 

I t  vington, I<entucky 
Breckint idge County 

Asher Prqject Number: 009-01 8 
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Kentucky Geological Survey 
Geologic Information Service 
Geologic and feature descriptions for visible themes 

- ID Location Info: 
e Print This Page 

KY Single Zone (north,east): 381631 9.02216161,4752617.85165585 
NAD-83 Decimal Degree (lat,lon): 37.802537, -86.333693 
State: Kentucky 
County: Breckinridge 
Quadrangle (tile code): Garfield (L27) 
Elevation: 81 0 

- Leaerid and descriptions for aeoloaic units in the ID location: 

e Hide Clipped Stratigraphic Column lmaaes 
e Note: Economic descriptions in this report are historic in nature and may not reflect current conditions 

Description Source: 
Geologic map of the Garfield quadrangle, Breckinridge County, Kentucky 

e view stratigraphic column (.pdf) for this quadrangle: GQ-1278 

Mgb 
Big Clifty Sandstone Member 
(Upper Mississippian - Upper Mississippian) 
USGS Unit Info: GEOLEX (id: 455) 
Maooed or described as these unitfs) on the oriainal GQ: ,Big Clifty Sandstone Member (GQ-1278): 

n 
BIG CLIFTY SANDSTONE MEMBER, GOLCONDA FORMATION 
USGS Unit Info: GEOLEX (id: 455) 
Primary Lithology: Shale, siltstone, and sandstone 
Shale, siltstone, and sandstone, in part interbedded: Shale, light- to 
dark-gray, some olive-gray to grayish-red; light-gray beds commonly 
have poor fissility; in part silty, locally calcareous in upper part; few 
small coaly plant fragments in darker gray beds. Siltstone, light to 
brownish-gray, clayey, in thin even beds, locally micaceous. 
Sandstone, light brown, fine-grained, thin- to medium-bedded, locally 
absent. 

a image for Big Clifty Sandstone Member 

NORMAL PAGE DISPLAY, THE IMAGE 
FOR THIS UNIT IS NOT AVAILABLE 

(GQ-1278) - IF READING THIS ON A 

Sandstone, light-gray and light-brown to light-yellowish-brown, 
weathers brown to reddish brown; fine to medium grained; thick to thin 
bedded but commonly massive bedded; crossbedding and ripple marks 
common, thinner beds generally even bedded; honeycomb weathering 
and liesegang banding of iron oxides and hydroxides common in 
thicker beds; some beds near southwest corner of quadrangle are 
locally impregnated with asphalt. Unit generally forms cliffs. 

Shale, siltstone, and sandstone, in part interbedded: Shale, light- to 
dark-gray, some greenish-gray, locally silty. Siltstone, light- to medium- 
gray and light-brown, thin-bedded, clayey. Sandstone, light-yellowish- 
to light-brown, fine-grained, thin- to medium-bedded. Unit absent at 
places in west-central part of quadrangle due to channeling. Basal 
contact not well exposed. 

- Lithologic and landform descriptions from SITES in the ID location or area: 
e no descriptions from sites found 

- Database Features: 
(these are primarily the "Point overlay" features) 
Photo Infarmation: 
**no photo found at location 

I PRINT THIS PAGE 
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Boring No.: B-1 

P .0 .  B Q X  17534 
Louisville, KY 402017 
(502) 539-0073 

ELEV.: 818.5 
Project: Garfield Tower Site Asher Project No.: 009-01 8 - 

Location: Irvington, KY 
Client: T-Mobile South, L,LC Date: February 17,2009 

Elev 
(feet) 

81 1.7 

808.8 

2 

3 

4 

SPT 
Blows 16" 

WOH- 1-2 

1-3-4 

3-8-12 

501.3 

Notes: No groundwater was encountere 
Topsoil - 12 in. 

N 

3 

7 

20 

50+ 

Percent 
Moisture Description of Material 

LEAN CLAY (CL), sandy, SOFT to VERY 
STIFF, orangish browri and gray with reddish 
brown mottling, wet to moist 

20.6 

12 
SANDSTONE, SOFT rock or HARD soil, dark 

during drilling. 

Elevations were interpolated from the supplied Topographic Survey performed by FS Tan. 
WOH- Weight of Hammer (1 40 Ibs.) 



Boring No.: B-2 

Elev 
(feet) 

8 16.0 

81 1.0 

805.0 

ELEV.: 822.0 

P.O. Box 17534 
Louisville, 402017 
(502) 589-0073 

Asher Project No.: 009-01 8 __ Project: Garfield Tower Site 
Location: Irvington, KY 

Client: T-Mobile South, LLC Date: February 17,2009 

SPT 
Blows 16" 

1-1-2 

2-2-4 

4-7-1 1 

Rec (%) 

100 

N 

3 

6 

18 

Percent 
Moisture 

20.5 

23.5 

RQD (%) 

4210 

DescriDtion of Material 

LEAN CLAY (CL), sandy, SOFT to VERY 
STIFF, orangish brown and gray with reddish 
xown mottling, wet to moist 

Weathered SHALE, SILTSTONE, and 
SANDSTONE, SOFT rock or HARn soil, dark 
Fay aid light brown 

4UGEW REFUSAL AT 11.0 FT. 

3HAL,E, SILTSTONE, SANDSTONE, SOFT to 
UIEDIUM, dark gray, orangisli brown, and 
iglit brown 

Nates: No groundwater was encountered during drilling. 
Topsoil - 3 in. 
Elevations were interpolated fi-om the supplied Topograpliic Survey performed by FS Tan. 
RQD- Rock Quality Designation - 42% was measured prior to rneclianical breaking. 

-I____- 





Report Date 
8/12/08 3:05 pm 

Oripa lcER 0 Yes CER Date: 8/12/08 

Site Location 

Site Number: 

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Elevation: 

County: 

State: 

Map Name: 

Map Scale: 

37’ 47‘ 52.98” 

825 
enridge 

24000 

Budget Year: 2009 
Corp Priority: 3 
RF Area: 

Site Parameters 

Expected Height: 250 Configuration: 2-2-2 
Minimum Height: 240 Orientation: 15-120-240 
Cabinets: Antennas: 6 
CGk 3 1 ~ - 2 ~ - 2 ~ 3 2 0 - 1 ~ ~ 1 ~ ( 2 ) ( ~ )  Lines: 12 

Coverage Obiectives 

To cover the Roaming BID of Meade along Highway 60, north and south of Highway 86, and connect with new search 
ring 9LV1112. 

Comments 

Contact 

RF Design Engineer: Phone: 
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Notice ofl'roposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport Page 1 of 2 

otice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport 
.- -II- I 

Project Name: T-MOB-000112609-09 Sponsor: T-Mobile 

Details for Case : 9 L V I l I  I B - Garfield 
Show Project Summary 

ASN: 2009-ASO-709-OE 

Status: Accepted 

Construction / Alterat ion Informat ion  

Notice Of: Constructlon 

Duration: Permanent 

if Temporary : Months: Days: 

Work Schedule - Start: 03/01/2009 

Work Schedule - End: 08/31/2009 

State Filing: flled with State 

Structure Details ..- -.-.---- ___.. L..(-.-...-ll.l-..~. 
Latitude: 37O 48' 8,31" N 

Longitude: 86O 20' 0.23" W 

Horizontal Datum: NAD83 

Site Elevation (SE): 

Structure Height (AGL): 

Requested farking/Lighting: 

820 (nearest foot) 

262 (nearest foot) 
Dual-red and medium Intensity 

Other : 

Recommended Marking/Lighting: 

Nearest City: Irvlngton 

Nearest State: 

Description of 
Location: 
Description of 
Proposal: 

Kentucky 

64 Dlckerson Lane, 
Irvington, KY 40 146 

Proposing a 250' self support 
tower with a 12' lightning 
arrestor. 

Dat% Accepted: 02/09/2009 

Date Determined 

Letters: None 

Documents: None 

Structure Summary 

Structure Type: Antenna Tower 

Structure Name: 9LV111lB - Garfield 

FCC Number: 

Prior ASN: 

Common Frequency B a n u  
-_I__ -- 

LOW Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP 
806 a24 MHz 500 
a24 a49 MHZ 500 
a5 1 866 MHZ 500 

MHz 500 a69 894 
MHz 500 a96 901 

901 902 MHz 7 
930 931 MHZ 3500 

MHz 3500 93 1 932 
MHz 17 932 932.5 

935 940 MHz 1000 
940 941 MHz 3500 

MHz 1640 1850 1910 
1930 1990 MHz 1640 
2305 2310 MHz 2000 
2345 2360 MHz 2000 

.I_- 

ERP Un 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 

d5W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 
W 

Specific Frequencies 
~ 
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KarnBT TC 56-505 (Rev. 02105) 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet, Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission, 200 Mero Street, Frankfort, KY 40622 
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE 
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED 

Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number 

1. APPLICANT - Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, etc. 
7-Mobile USA 
Attn:Ken Bischoff 
11509 Commonwealth Drive 
Louisville, KY 40299 

2. Representatiie of Applicant - Name, Address, Telephone, Fax 
T-Mobile USA 
Attn:Kevin BlwM 
11509 Commonwealth Drive 
Louisville, KY 40299 
Phone: (502) 297-6207, Fax (502) 297-6251 

3. Application for: New Conslruclion 0 Alteration q Existing 

4. Duration: Permanent [7 Temporary (Months -Days - ) 

5. Work Schedule: Start 3'1J2009 End 8/31'2009 

6. Type: Antenna Tower Crane Building q Power Line 
u Landfill [7 Water Tank [7 Other __ 

7. Marking/Painting andlor Lighting Preferred: 

0 Red Lights and Paint 

0 White - Medium Intensity 

White - High Intensity 

8. FAA Aeronautical Study Number 

21. Description of Proposal: 

Dual - Red & Medium Intensity White 

Dual - Red & High Intensity White 

Other 

2009-ASO-709-OE 

Erection of a self support tower. 

9. 

IO. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

37 ' 48 ' 08 31 I' Latitude: __I__ ~ ~ _ _ . _ -  

86 ' 20 ' 00 23 Longitude: - ~ ~. _____ 

Datum: aNAD83 ONAD27 0 Other 

Nearest Kentucky City: County Breckinridge 

Nearest Kenlucky public use or Military airport: 

193: Breckinrldae Countv 

Distance From #I3 to Structure: 31996 ft 

Direction from #I3 to Structure: 258*61 degrees 

Sile Elevation (AMSL): 820.00 Feet 

Total Structure Height (AGL): 262.00 Feet 

Overall Height (#I6 -t #17) (AMSL): 1,082.00 Feet 

Previous FAA andlor Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number(s): 

Description of Location: (Attach USGS 7.5 minute Quadrangle Map 
or an Airport layout Drawing with the precise site marked and any 
certified survey) 

James B. & Joann Basham 
64 Dickerson Lane, 
Irvington, KY 40146 

- 
22. Has a "NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION (FAA Form 7460-1) been filed with the Federal Aviation Administration? 

_- 
~ 

0 No a y e s ,  When -Fsbruary-?9* 2009 
CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that all the above statements made by me are true, complete and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

2/9/2009 
Dale 

___- Kevin Blewitt, Senior RF Engineer 
Printed Name and Title 

PENALTIES: Persons failing to comply with Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS 183.861 through 183.990) and Kentucky Administrative Regulations (602 KAR 
O5O:Series) are liable for fines and/or imprisonment as set forth In KRS 183.900(3). Non-compliance with Federal Aviation Administration Regulations may resuit 
in further penalties. -- 

Commission Action: Chairman, KAZC a Administrator, KAZC 

0 Approved 
0 Disapproved ._ --.-Date 





ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,minlk.co~ 

20 1 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 1, 2009 

VIA CERTIFED MAIL RETURN RECEIPLREQUESTED 

Hon. Ray Powers 
Breckinridge County Judge 
PO Box 227 
Hardinsburg, KY 40143 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00131 (The “9LV1 I 1  IIGarfield” Facility) 

Dear Judge Powers: 

PowerteVMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a a 250’ 
tower with a 10’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260‘, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and will provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00131 in your correspondence. If I can be of 
assistance to you, please do not hesitate to call me. 

Since rely, 

Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc. 
WBRldkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 





PowerteMMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T- 

9LV111 IfGarfield Site 

James B. and Joann Basham 
64 Dickerson Lane 
Irvington, KY 40146 

Adjoining Property Owners 

Donald and Sharon Sue Deerr 
301 Parkview Dr. 
Louisville, KY 40245 

Willie Titus 
585 Dogwood Lane 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

Joseph R. and Kimberly Crist 
91 13 E. Hwy. 60 
Irvington, KY 40146 

Teddy and Jodi Embrey 
8995 E. Hwy. 60 
Irvington, KY 40146 

James E. and Linda R. Hill 
8227 Mt. Eden Road 
Shelbyville, KY 40065 

John C. Wold & others 
PO Box 438 
Hardinsburg, KY 40143 

Frances Caringer 
8863 E. Hwy. 60 
Irvington, KY 40146 

Samantha Priest Feller 
8969 Hwy. 60E 
Irvington, KY 40146 

Niles W. and Ellen L. Heggie 
8512 E. Hwy. 60 
Irvington, KY 40146 

Darlene Priest & Others 
1568 Garfield Woodrow Road 
Garfield, KY 40140 

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Par 
c/o John Glardina CPA 
PO Box 5012 
Elizabethtown, KY 42702-501 2 

James Barry Stinnett 
254 Proctor Hayes Lane 
Harned, KY 40144 

Benjamin J. Baum 
8184 E. Hwy. 60 
Irvington, KY 40146 

James M. and Virginia Spencer 
167 Jim Spencer Road 
Harned, KY 40144 

BT Ministries 
PO Box 20 
Westview, KY 40178 

Charles D. and Allyson Bailey 
450 Orchard View Lane 
Irvington, KY 40146 

Anthony Bruce and Tamara Carson 
8361 E. Hwy. 60 
Irvington, KY 40146 



ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,ininllc.com 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 1, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUEST@ 

James B. and Joann Basham 
64 Dickerson Lane 
Irvington, KY 40146 

RE: Public otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-001 31 (The “9LV111 l/Garfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’  lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-001 31 in your correspondence. 

Since relv. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclos u re 

L.EXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,ininllc.com
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ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,ininllc.coni 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

April 1, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Donald and Sharon Sue Deerr 
301 Parkview Dr. 
Louisville, KY 40245 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00131 (The “9LV1111IGarfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00’l31 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for PowerteIlMemphis, Inc. 

WB R/d kw 
Enclosure 

L.EXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 



ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,ininlk. coni 

April 1, 2009 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Willie Titus 
585 Dogwood Lane 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00131 (The “9LV111 IlGarfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, lnc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission-must be received bv the Commission with% 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

/- 
W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

WBR/dkw 
E n cl os u re 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOlIISVILL.E, KEN1 IJCKY 
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ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,imnlk.com 

April 7 ,  2009 

.- VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT R E Q U E S l - -  

Joseph R. and Kimberly Crist 
91 13 E. tiwy. 60 
Irvington, KY 40146 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00131 (The “9LV1111/Garfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the PuAc Sen ce 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a I O ’  lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 days of the date ofthis 
letter as shown above_. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0.2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

WBR/d kw 
Enclosure 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENIJP, KENTUCKY LOUISVIL,L.E, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,imnlk.com
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ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@ininlk. corn 

April 1, 2009 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

-- VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESJ€D 

Teddy and Jodi Embrey 
8995 E. Hwy. 60 
Irvington, KY 40146 

otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky . 2009-001 31 (The “9LV111 l/Garfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial-communication& 
Commission must be received bv the Commission witfin 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0.2009-001 31 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, - 
W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOIJISVIL.LE, KENTUCKY 



ATTORNEY S-AT-L,AW 

W. BRENT RICE 
I brice@,inmlk. coni 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 1 8 

April 1, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

James E. and Linda R. Hill 
8227 Mt. Eden Road 
Shelbyville, KY 40065 

RE: Public otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00131 (The “9LV1 11 IlGarfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

PowerteVMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 
tY----L 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCI<Y 
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ATTORNEY S-AT-L, A W 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@zmmlk. coin 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 1, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

John C. Wold & others 
PO Box 438 
Hardinsburg, KY 40143 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-001 31 (The “9LVl I 1  IIGarfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of& 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0.2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 



LAND, pLLc 
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@Ainmllc.com 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 1, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Frances Caring er 
8863 E. Hwy. 60 
lrvington, KY 40146 

RE: Public otice - Public Sewice Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00131 (The “9LLV1 11 1IGarfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

PowerteVMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a I O ’  lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the ComMssion within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

Sincerelv, 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT,  KENTUCKY GREENUP,  KENI‘UCKY L.OUISVIL.LE, KEN 1 UCKY 



ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RJCE 
brice@.ininlk.com 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 231-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April I ,  2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Samantha Priest Feller 
8969 Hwy. 60E 
Irvington, KY 40146 

RE: Public otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-OOq 31 (The “9LV111 l/Garfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a I O ’  lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the ,Commission- within 20 davs of the date of- 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00q31 in your correspondence. 

Since rely , -- 

WBR/dkw 
Enclos u re 

Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc. 

L.EXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@.ininlk.com


PLLC 
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ATTORNEY S-AT-L,AW 

W. RFU3NT RICE 
brice@,i,mmlk.com 

20 1 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

April 1, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Niles W. and Ellen L. Heaaie vu 

8512 E. Hwy. 60 
lrvington, KY 40146 

RE: Public otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00131 (The “9LV1 I I IIGarfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T--Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a I O ’  lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

Since rely , 
a--.-\. 

WBR/d kw 
Enclosure 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,i,mmlk.com


PLLC 
9 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. R E N T  RICE 
brice@.mmlI<.com 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 231-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 1, 2009 

v i a  CERTIFIED MAIL,  RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Darlene Priest & Others 
1568 Garfield Woodrow Road 
Garfield, KY 40140 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-001 31 (The “9LV111 1IGarfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

PowerteVMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a 10’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Rreckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVIL.L.E, KEN fUCKY 

mailto:brice@.mmlI<.com


PLLC 

ATTORNEYS- AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,inink.com 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
L,exington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 1, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Par 
c/o John Glardina CPA 
PO Box 5012 
Elizabethtown, KY 42702-501 2 

RE: Public otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00131 (The “9LV11 1 1IGarfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

PowertellMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVIL,LE, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,inink.com


ATTORNEY S-AT-L,AW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,ininlk.com 

April 1, 2009 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 1 8 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

James Barry Stinnett 
254 Proctor Hayes Lane 
Harned, KY 40144 

RE: Public otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00’l3’l (The “9LVI’l ’l l/Garfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

PowerteVMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 daw of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00’l31 in your correspondence. 

Since re1 y , 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENLIP, KENTIJCKY LOUISVILLE, KEN I-UCI<Y 

mailto:brice@,ininlk.com


PLX 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. R E N T  RICE 
brice@,minlk.com 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 231-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 1, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Benjamin J. Baum 
8184 E. Hwy. 60 
Irvington, KY 40146 

RE: Public otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00131 (The “9LV1111IGarfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a I O ’  lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs ,of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

WBR/d kw 
Enclosure 

Since re1 y , 

fi 
W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTlJCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,minlk.com


ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,ininlk.com 

20 1 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 1, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

James M. and Virginia Spencer 
167 Jim Spencer Road 
Harned, KY 40144 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
0. 2009-OOI31 (The “9LVI I I  IIGarfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

PowerteVMemphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a I O ’  lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commissionjust be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Servi Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case .2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,ininlk.com


PLLC 
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ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@ininlk. coin 

April 1, 2009 

20 1 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
L,exington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

BT Ministries 
PO Box 20 
Westview, KY 40178 

RE: Public otice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-001 31 (The “9LV1111/GarfieldY’ Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

PowerteVMemphis, Inc. d/b/a P-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a 10’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 

~ ~~ 

letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

#PA 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for PowerteVMemphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOU ISV IL L.E, I< EN 1 UCK Y 



ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RlCE 
brice@,rninlk.com 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(8.59) 231-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April I, 2009 

- VIA CERTIFIED MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Charles D. and Allyson Bailey 
450 Orchard View Lane 
Irvington, KY 40146 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
0. 2009-00131 (The “9LV1 111/Garfield” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

PowerteVMernphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commissionwithin 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case 0.2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTl.ICKY LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,rninlk.com


ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. R E N T  RICE 201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
brice@,ininlk.com Lexington, Kentucky 40507 

(859) 231-8780 
(859) 23 1-65 18 

April 1, 2009 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Anthony Bruce and Tamara Carson 
8361 E. Hwy. 60 
Irvington, KY 40146 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2009-00131 (The “9LV111 IlGarfieid” Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Powertel/Memphis, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 250’ 
tower with a IO’ lightning rod attached for a total height of 260’, and an equipment 
shelter to be located at U.S. Hwy. 60 and Dickerson Lane, Irvington, Breckinridge 
County, Kentucky. The proposed facility will improve coverage in this area of 
Breckinridge County and provide 911 emergency coverage. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2009-00131 in your correspondence. 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Powertel/Memphis, Inc. 

LEXINGTON, KENTIJCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY LOUISVILL.E, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,ininlk.com




s N 
THIS SITE LEASE W I I H  OPTION (this “Lease”) is by and between Jo ANI Basharn and Jmes B. Hasham, Jr., individuals (“Lundlord”) 

a id  Powertel/Memphis, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Tenant“). 

1.  Option to L e a .  

(a) In consideratiori of the payrrient of 
hereby grants to Tenant an option to lease a po 

the “Option Fee”) by Tenant to Landlord, Laidlord 
ched Exhibit A (the “Property”), on the terms and 

conditions set forth herein (the “Option”). The Option shall be for 11 initial term of twelve (12) months, commencing on the Effective Date (as 
defined below) (the ‘.Option Period’ renant for an additional twelve (12) months upon witten notice to 
Landlord and payment of the suni of “Additional Option Fee”) at any time prior to the cnd of the Option 
I’criod. 

(b )  During the Option Period and any exknsion ihereof; arid during the Initial Term and any Renewal Temi ( a s  tliose terms are defined 
below) of this lxase, Landlord agiees to cooperate with Tenant in obtaining, at Tenant’s expense, a11 licenses arid permits or authorizations required 
for Tenant’s use of the Premises (as defined below) fkorn all applicable govenirncnt and/or regulatory entities (including, without liniitation, zoning 
arid land use authorities, and tlie Federal Communications Conmission (“FCC‘;) (“Governmental Approvals”), including all land use and zoning 
perinit applications, and Landlord agrees to cooperate with and to allow Tenant at no cost to Landlord. to obtain a title rcport, zoning approvals and 
variances, land-use permits. L.antllorr1 expressly grants to Tenant a right of access to the Property to perform any surveys, soil tests, arid other 
engineering procedures or environmental investigations (“Tests”) on the Property deemed necessary or appropriate by Tenant to evaluate the 
suitability of the Property for the uses contemplated tinder this Lease. During the Option Period and any extension thereof, and during the lnitial 
Term or any Renewal l’crm of this Lcase, Landlord agrees that it will not interfere with Tenant’s efloorts to seciire other licenses a i d  permils or 
authorimtions that rclate to other property. During the Option Period and any extension thereof, Tenant may exercise the Option by so notifying 
laandlord in writing, at Landlord’s address in accordance with Section I2  hereof. 

(c) 1P Tenant exercises tlic Option, then Landlord hereby leascs to Tenant that portion of the P r o p e q  suflicient for placement of the 
es, as generally described and depicted in 

The Premises, located at US 60 and Dickerson, InGnglon, 
hitenria Facilities (as defined helow), together with all necessary space and easements for access arid ut 
the attached Exhibit B (collectively referred to hereinafter as the ”Premises”). 
Breckinridge, KY 40 1/16, comprises approxiinately 6,400 square feet 

2 Term. The initial tenii of this Lease shall be five ( 5 )  years commencing on the date of cxcrcise of thc Option (the “Coiiinieiiccmcnt 
Date”), and terminating at midnight on the last day of‘the initial tenn (the ”Initiai Term”). 

3 Renewal. Tenant shall have the right to extend this Lease for Ilve (5) addiliorial and successive five-year tenns (each a “Renc~r.al 
Tcm”)  on the same terms and conditions as set forth herein. This Leasc shall automatically renew lbr each successive Renewal Term unless Terianr 
notifies Landlord. in writing, of Tenant’s intention not to renew this L,ense, at Icest thirty (30) days prior to the espiration of tlie Initial Ienti or a i y  
Rerlewal Term. If Tenant shall remain in possession of the Premiscs at the expiration of this Lease or any Renewal Term without a written 
agreement, such tenancy shall bc deemed a month-to-month tenancy under the S a m  terms and conditions of this Lease. 

4. Ri.nt 

(a) From and after the Conmiencement Date, ‘Tenant shall pay Landlord or designee, as rent, 
month (“Rent”). The first payment of Rent shall be due within twenty (20) days following the Conir 
the days remaining in the month following the (1oiimiencerrient Date, and thereafter Rent will he payable monthly in advance by the fifth day of each 
monili to Lmdlord ai the address specified in Section 12 below. If this Idease is tenninatcd for any reason (other than a default by Tenant) Lit a time 
other than on the last da)? of a nionth, Rent shall be prorated as of the date of termination and all prepaid Rent shall he immediately refunded to 
Tenant. Landlord, its successors, assigns and/or designee, if any, will submit to ’Tenant any documents required by Tenant in coruiection with the 
payment of Rent, including. without liniitation, an IKS Form W-9. 

(b) During the Initial Term and any Rcncwal Tcnns, monthly Rent shall be adju 
Renewal Term, and on each such subsequent anniversary thereof, to an aniount equal to 
effect immediately prior to tlie adjustment date. 

day of each year of the Initial ur 
~~~1 the monthly Rent in  

5 .  Permitted Use. The Premises may be used by Tenant for tlie transmission and reception of radio conuntmicatioii signals and for thc 
construction, installation, operation, maintenance, repair, removal or replacement of related facilities, including, without limitation, tower and base, 
antennas, microwave dishes, eqtiipment shelters and/or cabinets and related activities. 

6. h&rrerence Tenant shall not use the Premises in any way which interferes with the use of the Property by Landlord or lessees or  
licensees of Landlord with rights in the Property prior in time to ‘Tenant’s (subject to Tenant’s rights under this Lease, including, without limitation, 
non-interference). Similarly. Landlord shall no1 use, nor shall Landlord permit its lessees, licensees, employees, invitees or agents to use, any portion 
of thc Property in any way which interferes with the operations of Tenant. Such interference shall be deemed a inaterial hreach by the interfering 
party, wjho shall. upon written notice from the other, be responsible for terminating said inrederence. I n  the cvent any such intcderence docs n o t  
ceasc promptly, tlic parties acknowledge that continuing interlkrencc may cause irreparable i n j q  and, therefore, the in~jured p;my shall have the 

Sile Number 9L.Vl11 I I3 
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right, in addition to any other rights that it may have at law or in equity, to bring a court action to enjoin such intederence or to terminate this Lease 
irninediately upon writken notice. 

(h) Tenant, at its expense, may use any and ail appropriate means of restricling access to the Antenna kcilities, including. withoul 
limitation. the construction oca fence. 

(c) Tenant shall, at Tenant's expense, keep and maintain tlie Antenna F-acilities now o r  hereafter located on  lie I'ropcrty in comnierciiilly 
reasonable condition and repair during the term of this Lease, normal wear and tear and casttal~y excepted. Upon termination o r  expiration 01 this 
1,casc. the Premises shall he returncd to Laidlord in good, usable condition, normal wear and tear and casualty excepted. 

. . .  . . .  ,. 
9- Hk7h 
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(e) As partial consideration for Rent paid under this 1,ease. Landlord hereby pants Tenant ei~sements on, tinder and across the Property for 
ingress, egress, utilities and access (including access for the purposes described i n  Section 1) to the Premises adequate to install and inaintairi 
utilities, including, but not limited to, the installation of power and telephone service cable, and to service the Preinises and the Antenna Facilities at 
all times during the Initial Term of this Lease and any Renewal Term (collectively, the "Easements"). The Easements provided hereunder shall have 
the same term as this i,ease. 

(f) Tenant shall have 24-hours-a-day, 7-days-a-week access to tlie Premises at all times during the Initial Temi of this I.easc and any 
Renewal Term, at no charge to Tenant. 

*--- I .  .. ' agt;to-a--*wk 

8. Termination Except as otherwise proviclcd herein, this I .ease may be terminated. without any penalty or further liability as follows: 

(a) upon th i rw (30) days' written notice by Imdlord if Tenant fziils to curc a default for payment of amounts due under this Lease within 
such thirty (30) day period; 

(b) immediately upon written notice by Tenant if Tenant notifies Imdlord of any unacceptable results of any Tests prior to Tenant's 
installation ot'tlic Antenna Facilities on tlie Premises, or if Tenant docs not obtain, maintain, or otherwise forfeits or cancels any license (i 
without limitation, an I T C :  license), permit or any Governmental Approval necessary to the installation and/or operation of the Antenna Fa 
Tenant's business: 

(c) upon thirty (30) days' written notice by Tenant if Tenanl determines that the Property or the Antenna Facilities are inappropriate or 
unnecessary for I enant's operations for economic or technological reasons; 

(d) immediately upon written notice by Tenant if thc Premises or the Antenna Facilities are destroyed or diuiiaged so as i n  Tetiani's 
rcasotiable j u d p c n t  to subst'mtially and adversely affcct the effective use of the Antenna Facilities. In such event, all rights and obligations of the 
parlies shall rmsc as o f  the date of the daniage or destruction, and Terianl shall be entitled to the reinibursemenl of any Rent prepaid by Tenant. If' 
Tenant elects to continue [his Lease, then all Rent shall abate until the Premises and/or the Antenna Facilitics we restored to the condition existing 
immediately prior to such damage or dcstruction; or 

(e) at the time title to tlie Property transfers to a condemning authority pursuant to a taking of all or a portion 0 1  the I'roperty suf'ficient in 
Tenant's detemiinatioii to render the Premises unsuitable for Tenant's use. Imdford and Tenant shall each be entitled to pursuc their ow11 separate 
awards with respect to such taking Sale of all or pnrt of the Property to a purchaser with the power of' eminent domain in the face of the exercise of 
the power shall be treated as a taking by condemnation. 

Sire Nuniber: 
Sile Name: GarGeld 
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9. Default and Rieht to Cure. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary and without waiving any other rights granted to it 
at law or in equity, each party shall have thc righl, but not the obligation, to lemiinatc this Lease on writtcn notice pursuant to Section I2 hereof, to 
takc cffcct immediately, if thc other party fails to perform any covcnant or commits a makrial breach of this Lease and fails to diligently pursue a 
cure thcrcof to its completion d e r  thirty (30) days’ written notice spcciljkg such failurc of perfomlance or default. 

I O .  w. Landlord shall pay when due all real propcrty taxes for the Propcrty, including the Premises. In the event that Landlord fails to 
pay any such rcal property tit\es or other fees and assessments, Tenant shall have the right, but not the obligation, to pay such owcd arnounts and 
dcduct tlicrn from Rent uiiounts due under this Leitic. Kotwithstanding the foregoing Tenant shall pay any pcrsonal property tax, rcal properly tax 
or any other or fcc which is directly attributable to tlic prcscncc or installation of Tenant’s Antenna Facilitics. only for so long as this L . ~ ; I s c  
remains in effcct. If Landlord rcccivcs notice of any pcrsonal property or real propcrty tax iiSseSSnlCnt against Landlord, which may affect I cnant 
and is directly attributablc to Tcnant’s installation, Landlord shall providc timcly notice of the asscssnicnt to Tenant sufficient to allow Tenant to 
consent to or challenge such asscssment, whcthcr in a Court, administrative procccding, or othcr venuc, on behalf of Landlord and/or Icnant. 
Further: L.andlorcl shall provide to Tenant any and all documentation associated with the assessnicnt and shall execute any and all documents 
rcasonably necessary to cfTcctuate the intent of this Scction 10. In  tlic event real property tmcs arc assessed against, Landlord or ‘I’enant for the 
I’rcmises or the Property, Tcnant shall havc the right, but not the obligation? to terminate this Lease without fiirtlicr liability aRer thirty (30) days’ 
writtcn notice to Landlord, provided Tenant pays any real property taxes assessed as provided herein. 

1 1 I Insurance and Subroeation and Indemnification. 

(a) Tenant will maintain Commcrcial General Liability Insurance in amounts of One Million and no1100 L>ollars ($l,OOO,OO0.00) pcr 
occurrence and Two Million and no/100 Dollars (S2,000,000.00) aggregate. Tenant may satisfy this requirement by obtaining the appropriate 
endorsemcnt to any master policy of liability insurance Tenant miiy miiintain. 

(b) Landlord atid Tenant hercby mtilually release each othcr (and their successors or assigns) limn liability and waive all right of rccovcry 
against thc other for any loss or damage covered by tlicir respective Ikst party property insurance policies for all pcrils insurcd thercundci. 1 1 1  [tic 
cvcnt of such insurcd loss, ncither party’s iiisurancc company shall havc a subrogated claim against the othcr. 

(e) Subject to thc property insurance waivers set forth in subsection 1 I(b), Landlord and lenant each agrcc to indeiiiiii@ and hold Iianrilcss 
[he other party from and agiiinst any and all claims, damages, costs and expenses? including rcasonahlc attorney fees, to the extent caused by or 
arising out of the negligcnt acts or omissions or willful misconduct in the operations or activities on the Property by thc indemnifying party or the 
employees, agents, contractors, licensees, tenants and/or subtenants of the indemnifying party. or a breach of any obligation of the indenirii1)ing 
party tinder. this Leasc. The indemnifying pai-iy’s obligations under this section arc contingent upon its receiving prompt writtcn notice of any event 
giving risc to an obligation to indemnify the other party and the indcmnified p;lrty’s granting it the right to control the dcfcnse and settlcmcnt of thc 
same. 

(d )  No&vithst;inding anything to the contrary in this Lease, the parties licreby confirm that tlic provisions of this Section 1 1 shall survive 
the expiration or termination of this Leasc. 

(e) Tciiant shall not be responsiblc to Landlord. or any third-party, for any claims, costs or damages (including, fincs and pcnaltieb) 
attributablc to any pre-existing violations of applicable codes, statutes or other regulations governing tlic Property. 

12. Notices. All notices. requests, dcrnands and other communications shall be in writing arid arc effcctivc three ( 3 )  days after dcposit in 
thc IJ S. mail, certified and postage paid, or upon receipt if personally delivcred or sent by next-business-day delivery via a nationally rccognizcd 
overnight courier to the adtlrcsses sct forth below. Landlord or Tenant may from timc to timc dcsignate any othcr addrcss for (his purposc by 
providiiig writlen notice to the other party. 

If to Tenant. to: 
T-Mobile USA. Inc. 
I 2920 SE 38’’’ Strcct 
Bellevue, WA 98006 
Attn: PCS 1,ease Administrator 

With n copy to: 
Attn: I xgal Dcpt 

And with a copy to: 
Powcncl/~4cmphis, inc 
2001 Buflerlield Road 
Downers Choke, IL 605 I5 
httn: Lease Administration Managcr 

With il copy tu: 
Attn: Iregal Dept 

If to Lnndlord, to: 
lo Ann Basham wid Jmes  13 Rashrun, lr 
64 Dickerson L.anc 
lrvington. KY 40 146 

And with a copy to: 

Send Rent ~ a ~ m e n t s  to: 
Jo Ann l3uham and James R. Basham, Jr. 
64 Dickerson Lane 
Irvington. KY 40 146 

Site Numbcr: 
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13. Ouict Elljoyrncnt. Title and Authoritr. As ol'the Effective Date and at all tiincs during thc Initial Term and my Renewal Terms ofttiis 
L m ~ c :  Landlord coveria1its a11d warrallts to .I'enarlt that (i) Landlord has full right, power and authority to execute and perform this Lcase; (ii) 
[,andlord has good and unencumbered fee title io the I'ropery free and clear of any liens or mortgagcs, except those heretofore disclosed in writing to 
Tcnalt and which wili not interftre with Tenant's rights to or usc of the Premises; (iii) execution and performance of this Lease will not violate any 
la~vs, ordinances, covcnants, or the provisions of any mortgage, lease, or other agreement binding on Landlord; and  (iv) Tenant's quiet er!joyment of 
tlie I'remises or any part thereof shall not be disturbed BS long as Tenant is not in default beyond any applicable grace or cure peliod. 

14. Enviio~imental Laws. Landlord represents that it has no knowledge of any substance, chemical or waste (collectively, "Hazardous 
Substance") on tlie Propert). that is identified as hazardous, toxic or dangerous in any applicable federal, state or local law or regulation. Landlord 
arid 'reliant sliall iiot introduce or use any 1Iaziirdous Substance on the Property in violation of any applicable law. Landlord shall be responsiblc for, 
and shall promprly coriduct any investigation and rcmediation as required by any applicable erivironrnental laws, all spilis or other releases ol' ; i l ly  
Ikizardous Substance not caused solcly by Tcnant: that liavc occurred or which lnd)' occur 011 the P r o p l y .  Each piirty agrees to delknd, indciiiiiib 
aird hold harmless tlie other fiom aiid against any and all adniinistrativc aitd iudicial actions and rulings, claims, causes ot action, drmantls ;mtl 
linbillty (colldvely, "Claims!') including, but not liniikd to. damages, costs, expenses, assessments, penalties, fines, losses, judgnients mi 
reasonable attorney fees that the indemnitee may suffcr or incur due io the existence or  any I-lazardotis Substances on the Property oi the inigration ot 
any Hazaidous Sitbslance to other properties o r  thc release 0 1  any I-tazmious Substance into the environment (collectively, "Actions"), tliat relate to 
or arise from thc indemnitor's iictivitics on the Propcrty. Landlord itglees to defend, indcmni@ and hold Tenant harriilcss from Claims resulting from 
Aclions on the Property iiot caused by Lmdlord or Tennnt prior to and during the Initial Term and any Rcncwal lerm. The indemnifications i n  this 
section specifically include, without lirnitation, costs incurred i n  connection with any invcstigatioii of siie conditions or any cleanup, remedial, 
removal or iestoratioii work required by any governniental authority. This Section I4 shall survivc the tenniriation or expiration of [his Lease 

IS. Assigm-aiyi-kg. Tenant shall have the right to nssign o r  otherwise tiiinsfer this Lease and the Easements (as dcfiiied above) 
granted lierein upon written notice to Landlord. Upon such assignincnt, 'Tenant shall bc ielicved of all liabilities and obligations hereunder anti 
Landlord shall look solely to the assignee for perl'ormance under this L.case and all obligations hereunder. Tenant may sublease the Premises, upon 
writicn no$x to Landlord. 

L.andlod shall have the right to assign or otherwise transfer this Lease and the Basements granted herein, upon writlen notice to i'enait 
cxcept for tlic following: arty assignnicnt or transfei ol'this L.easc which is separate and distinct from a transfer of Landlord's entire right, title rind 
interest in  the Property, shal l  require tlie prior writlen consent or'renant which may be withheld in Tenant's sole discretion LJpon leniint's receipt 
of (i) an executed deed or assignnient and (ii) an IRS Forin \V-9 froin assignee, and subject to [enant's consent, if rcquirecl. 1,antlloitl s1i;ill he 
iclieved 01 all liabilities and obligations hcreunder and .Tenant shall look solcly to the assigiiee for perl'ormancc under this L.easc anti a11 obligations 
hereunder. 

Additionally, nonvithstanding anything to the contraiy above, Landlord or lenant m y :  upon notice to IIK other. grinit a security interest i n  
this Lease (and as regards the Tenant, i n  the Antenna Facilities), and may collatcrally assign this Lease (and as regards tlic Tenant, ii i  the Antcnnn 
Facilities) to any mortgagees or lioldcrs of security interests, including their successors or assigns (collectively "Secured Parties"). In  such cvcnt, 
I andlord or Yenant, as the case may be; shall executc siich consent to leasehold financing as may reasonably be required by Secured Parties 

16. &cccssors and Assign& I'his Lease aiid the Ilasemcnts granted herein shall iun with the land, nnd shall bc binding upon and inure to 
the benefit of' the pai-tics: Iheir rcspectivc successors, personal rcprescntatives and assigns. 

17. M e r  of Landlord's Lien. Landlord hereby waives any and dl lien rights i t  may have, siaiutory or otherwise, concerning the 
Aniermn Facilities or any portion tlicieof, which shall be deenied personnl propeity for the purposes ofthis Lcase, whether or not the same is deenied 
reid or personal property under applicable  la^, ani1 I-andlord gives 'fenant aiid Secured Partics the right to iemove all or any portion 0 1  ilie st11I1e 
from time to time, whether before or after a defiiult wider this Lease, in Tcnaiit's and/or Secured Party's sole discl"ctiotl nnd without Landlord's 
consent. 

18. Miscellaneogs 

(a) The prevailing pai-ty i n  any litigation arising hcreundei, sliall be entitled to irimbursemcnt froin thc other party of its reasonable 
attorneys' fees and c o w  costs, including appeals, if any 

(b) This Lcase constitutes the entire agreenient and u~id~rstaitdiiig 0 1  the parlies, and sllpersedes all offers: negotiations arid other 
agreements with respect to thc sihject matter and property covered by this Lease. Any arnendments to th is Lease Inust be in writing arid cxectlted by 
both parties. 

(c) i,andlord agrees to cooperate with Tenant ill executing any documents necessav to protect Tenant's rights in 01 use of tlie Premises A 

(d) In the event tlic Property is cncuinbered by a rnortgagc or deed of trust, Landlord agrees, upon request of Tenant. to obtain and furnish 

Memormduni of Lease in substantially the form attached liercto as Exhibit C may he recorded i n  place of this  lea^ by 'Tenant 

to Tenant a non-c1isturb;ince and attornment agrecnient for each such mortgage or deed ol'trust, i n  a form reasonably acceptable to 1 eriarit 

(e) Tenant may obtain title insurance on its interest i n  the Premises l.andlor0 agrecs to execilte sucli docutnents LIS t i le t i t le company rilay 

rcqiiire in connection ifrerewith 
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(I] This Lmse shall he construed in ;iccordance with the laws ol'the suite in which the Property is located, without regard to tlie conilicts of 
law principles of such statc. 

(g )  II '  any term of this Lenw is found to be void or invalid, the reniaining ternis of this 1.ease shall continue in  full forcc and effect. Any 
questions of parziciilar interpret;ition shall not he interpreted against the drafter, but rather in accordance with the thir nieaning thereol: No provision 
of this Lease will be deemed waived by either party unless expressly waived in writiiig by the waiving party. No waiver shall he implied by delay or 
any other act or omission of either party. Eo waiver hy either party of any provision of this Ixasc shall be deemed ti waiver of such provision with 
respect to any subsequent matter relating to such provision. 

(h) The persons who have executed this I..ease represent and \ijarrant that they are duly authorized to execute this I.ease in their individual 
or rcprcsentative capacities as indicated 

( i )  l3iis Lease may be execmed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall 
constitute a single instrument. 

(i) 1\11 Exhibits referred to herein and any Addenda are incorporated herein for all purposes. The parties understand and acknowledge that 
Exhibits A and 13 niay be attached to this Lxase atid [lie Memorandtiin of' Lease, in  preliniinaiy forin. Accordingly, the parties agree that upon the 
preparation ol' tinal, more complete esliibits, Exhibits A and/or B, is ihe case may he, may be replaced by Tcnnrit with such final, inore conipleie 
eshi bi t (s)  

( k )  If either party is represented by tiny biokci, or any otliei leasing agent, such party is reqioiisible h r  all conimission fec or oilier p;l!merir 
to such iigent, and agrees to indcmnifl and hold the other liarly harmlcss from all c1;iiins by such hroker or anyme claiming through such broker 

The efkctive datc of this Lease is tlie datc of execution by the last party io sign (the "Efl'ective OW") 

I,ANI)LOKU: h i e s  B. Basham, .ir. 

'TENANT: Po\\iertel/Meiiipliis, Inc. 

~- - 
T-Mobile Legal Approval 
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EXHIBIT A 
Legal Description 

The Premises is legally described us follows: 

PROP3SED LEASE AREA 

CENTERLINE OF PROPDSED 20' ACCESS & UTILITY EASEhiENT 

CENTERLINE OF PROF'CISED IO' UTILITY EASEMENT 
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EXIIIBI'F €3 

The lucntion of the Premises witliin the Property (tugether with nccess nnd utilities) is more linrtieufnrly described nnd depicted ns follows: 

Sitc Niiiiiber: 
Silo Name: tir~l-lield 
M:1r ke1. L.ouisville 
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Return to nWer recording: 
PowertellMemptiis, Inc. 
3800 &ell 
Nashville, TN 3721 I 
Attn: Lense Administration Manager 

MEMO1MNI)UM 01: LEASE 
Assessor‘s Parcel Number: Map I 14-3 

Betweeii lo Ann Bastiaiii and Janics 13. Bastim, Jr. (“Landlord”) and Powei~el/Meniphis, Inc. (“knant“) 

A Siic Lease with Optioii (the “Leasc”) by and bctwccn .To Anit Rasliam and .[antes R. BiYihat~i, Jr., individuals (“Landlord”) and 
Powertcl/Nlempiiis, Iiic., a Delitw;ire corporation i“‘feiiaiit”) \vas mnde rcgiirding ii portion of thc li)llowirig property 

See At\ached Exhibit “A” ii~orporated herein for all piirposcs 

I he Oplioii is hi a term of twelve (12) iiioiiths iiftei the Effective Chic of tlic Lenw (as defiiicd tinder the 
twelve (1  2) month renewal (“Optioiiiil Period”) 

.case), with tip lo one acldiiional 

The Leitsc i s  lor n teiiii oi l i v e  (5) yeais aiid will c o n ~ i i e n ~ e  oi i  tho date a5 sei toitli in tliz Lcese (the “Comriieiiceiiicni lhtc”) I eii iuit shall 
havs the right to cvtcnd this L,eitse for five (5 )  additioiial ant1 successive five-yea LZIII IF  

IN WIII‘NCSS WHtllEOF. the parties hercto have respectively executed this ineinoianduin eEeclive as of ihe date ot the last piQ to sign 

LANDLORD: .lo Ani1 t3ashain 

LAXDLORD: Jarncs B. Dasham, Ir 

TEN AN?’: Powertel/Meinpliis, Inc. 

Silt Nuiiibei 
Sltc Naiiic: Garfield 
Maikel: Lrrt~isvillr: 
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[L~iniilord NoliiCv hludi fur uiI ladivirlrralj 

STATE OF . 1 

COUNTYOF .- - 1 
) ss. 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on __ by -__ and Jo Aim Bashain and  
J a m s  B. Basham, 1 1  I 

(Ike this space for notary stamp/set 

S T A X  OF ____ . ._ _ _  - ) 

COUNTY OF __ __ __  . ____ ) 
) ss. 

I ccrtity that I know or have satisfaclory evidence that I’aiiii Nystrom is the person wlio appeared before me, and said pcIson acknowlcdged 
that hc signed this instnimcnt. on oath stilted that he was authorized to execute the insiiumont and acknowlcdged i t  as the Area Director of 
Enpinecring of Po\vertel/Merripliis, Inc., it Delaware corporation, to bc the fiee and voluntary act of such party for the uses zind purposes mentioned 
i n  thc instruiiicnt. 
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Memorandum of Lease Exhibit A 
Legal Description 

The Premises is legally described as follows: 

CENTERLINE OF PROP'3SED 20' ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMENT 

. .  

CENTERLINE OF PROP3SED 1 0' UTILITY EASEMENT 
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ADDENDUM TO SITE LEASE WITH OP'ITON 
[Additioual Terms] 

In the event of conflict or  inconsistcncy between the ternis of this Addendum and this Lease. the terms of Uie Addendun shall govern and conrol  
All capitalized terms shall have the sanic meaning as in this L.ease. 

Pa r tmph  7 (aj shall bc delered and replaced as Ibllows: 

(a) 'Tenant shall have the right, at its expcnse, to erect and rueinlain on the I'remises improvements. personal propcrty rmd L;,tcilities n c c c s s q  to 
opcrate its communications system, including, without liriiitation, radio transmitting and receiving antenilas, microwave dishes, tower ~d bLx, 
equipment shclters aidlor cahinets and related cahlcs and utility lines and a location based system, as such location k e d  systern may bc: required by 
mi): county, state or federal iigency/department, including: without limitation, additional antenna(s), coaxid cable, b s e  units ant1 other associated 
cquipnietit (collcctivzly, the "Anrenna Fac '). Tenant shall have the right lo alter: replace, cspand, enhance and upgrade the h tcnna  Facilities 
at any time during the term ol-this Lease. t shall cause all construction to occur lien-Gee and in compliance with all applicable laws and 
ordinances Landlord acknowledges that it  shall neither intcrfcre with atiy aspects o f  construction nor attenipi to direct construdion personnel as to 
the location of or method of installation of the Antenna I; 
exclusive property of7'enant and shall not he coiisidercd fixtures. Tenant shall have the right to remove the I\llteMa Facilities at any time during 
and upon ihe expiration or termination of rhis Lease. 'lbnnnt shi~ll reniove all above ground improvenients or the Antenna Facilities and dl below 
ground improvenients of the Antenna Facilities to a depth of 24" upon expiration or early termination of this Lense. Tenant shall install lighting in 
accordance with FAA or other governing jurisdiction who has the authority lo dicrate lighling standards for PCS telewnimunication towers. Red 
lighting is currently an iicwpted FAA lighting option. Should Tenant place lights on the lower, 'Tenant shall install an FAA accepted red lighting 
package and such package will rcmain in place for the duration of the lease or until such time as the FAA or other governing jurisdiction dictate a 
change bc made. 111 the even! regulations concerning tower lighting change prior to start of construction or subsequent to completion ofconstructioii 
ofthe tower, Teriant agrees to provide Landlord a copy ol"the new rcgulalion directing the chatige. 

Psragraph 7 (d) shall be deleted a id  replaced as follows: 

Tenant shall have the right to insrall utilitics, at Tenant's expnsc, and to iniprovc thc pwsent utilities on the Property (including, but not liniitcd io. 
the insrailation of' emergency power generators). Landlord agrees to use reasonable eRorls in assisting Tcnmt to acquire riecessarq ut  ;lit?; scnice 
Tenant shall install separate meters for iitilities used on the P r o i x q  by Ienant. 

es and the Easements (as defined I~ low) .  The Antenna Facilities shall renrqin the 

I'arii~aph 7 (g) shall be cieleted and replaced as fbllows: 

(g) Landlord shall maintain and repair dl existing access roadways from the nearest public rondway to the Premises in a manner sufficient 10 allow 
vehicular and pedcstrian access at all timcs, at its sole cxpensct except for any damage to such roadways caused by 'Ienant. Any iiew access 
roadways required by Tcnant for access to the Premises will bc inslalled. maintained and repaired at the cost of Tenant. except for any damage to 
such new access roadways caused by Landlord 

LANIXOHI): Jo Ann Bosliem 

uy: 
I'rinkd Nanie 

1,ANLILORI): James B Basham, Ir. 

4 



TENANT: PowerWMemphis, Inc. 

By: -~ 
Printed Name: Tami Kystrom 

Title: Area Director of Engineering 

Date: 

SitaNumbel.: 3LVI l l l B  
S1tr NllI le:  Cxfieltl 
Unrkct: LouisviJlc 
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GENERAL NOTES: 
1 ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF BRECKINRIDGE 
REGlJ LATl ON S 

T l  

CO 
C1 

C1 5 
C 2  
C 3  

C3.1 
C 3 . 2  
C 3 . 3  
C 4  
C 5  
C 6  
C 7  

C7.1 
C 8  
C 9  
C 1 0  
C l l  

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL UTILITIES AT  LEAST 24 HOURS PRIOR TO 
S T A R T  OF CONSTRUCTION TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES SHOWN OR NOT 
SHOWN 

3 ALL UTILITIES WITHIN ROADWAY SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH STONE 

4 CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AT HIS EXPENSE DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING 

TITLE SHEET 
SURVEY 
GRADING P L A N  
OVERALL SITE L A Y O U T  
DETAILED SITE L A Y O U T  
TOWER ELEVATION 
A N T E N N A  & COAX GROUNDING DETAIL 
C O A X  GROUNDING DETAIL 
GROUNDING RISER DIAGRAM 
ELECTRICAL DOWNTILT EQUIPMENT DETAIL 
EQUIPMENT ELEVATION 
ELECTRICAL DETAILS  
GROUNDING L A Y O U T  
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT L A Y O U T  
P A N E L  B O A R D  CALCULATIONS 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION DETAILS 
WIRING DIAGRAM 
UTILITY TRENCH DETAILS 
FENCE DETAILS  

IMPROVEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION, SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO DRAINAGE, 
UTILITIES, PAVEMENT, STRIPPING, CURBS, ETC REPAIRS SHALL B E  EQUAL TO OR 
BETTER THAN EXISTING CONDITIONS. 

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING ALL UNUSABLE 
MATERIALS FROM THE SITE. 

6 CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH POWER COMPANY PROVIDING TEMPORARY 
SERVICE FOR CONSTRUCTION FACILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION 

7 THE CONTRACTOR IS SPFClFlCALMY CAUTIONED ABOUT THE LOCATION AND/OR 
ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING UIILITIES-SHOWN ON  HIS DRAWING- THEY ARE  BAS^ UPON 
RECORDS FROM VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES, DEEDS, AND PLATS OF RECORD, AND 
WHERE POSSIBLE ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENTS THIS INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE 
TAKEN EXACT OR COMPLETE 

8 I T  SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT 
LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH M A Y  CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. 

9. THIS PROJECT WILL NOT REQUIRE WATER OR SEWER SERVICE 

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ANY DIRT OR MUD FROM TIRES OF ANY 
CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES PRIOR TO LEAVING SITE. 

11. REFER TO BUILDING/TOWER PLANS FOR PROPOSED DIMENSIONS AND OTHER 
SPECIFICS WHICH ARE NOT SHOWN 

12 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING A PROPER TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN 
FOR PUBLIC: SAFETY ADJACENT TO CONSTRUCTION SITE. THE TRAFFIC CONTROL P L A N  
MUST BE IN  ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST MUTCD EDITION. 

YLECTRIC CO.: 
-G&E 
C O N T A C T  C U S T O M E R  S E R V I C E  
’HONE:  (502) 589-1444 

TELEPHONE COL 
3 E L L S O U T H  
C O N T A C T :  C U S T O M E R  S E R V I C E  
’HONE: (877) 737-2478 

=ERM I T JU R I SD I CTI ON : 
B R E C K I N R I D G E  C O U N T Y  

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS FOR 
POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC. 

SITE #: 9LV1111B 
SITE NAME: GARFIELD 

SITE ADDRESS: US HIGHWAY 60 AND DICKERSON LANE 
IRVINGTON, KENTUCKY 40146 

i 
DIRECTIONS: 
FROM THE I N T E R S E C T I O N  OF H W Y  60 AND 79 I N  I R V I N G T O N ,  K Y  GO A P P R O X .  6.4 
M I L E S  S O U T H  O N  HWY 60 T O  D I C K E R S O N  LANE. TURN R I G H T  ON D I C K E R S O N  
LANE A N D  THE S I T E  WILL  BE O N  THE R I G H T  A T  64 D I C K E R S O N  L A N E .  

”I- 7- 

SIGNATURE AUTHORIZATIONS: 
RF ENGINEER APPROVAL: 
SIGNATURE DATE: 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER APPROVAL: 
SIGNATURE DATE: 

SITE ACQUlSmON AGENT APPROVAL: 
SIGNATURE DATE: 

LAND OWNER APPROVAL: 
SIGNATURE DATE: 

OPS APPROVAL: 
SIGNATURE DATE: 

ZONING/PERMITTING APPROVAL: 
SIGNATURE DATE: 

VICINITY MAP 
NOT TO SCALE 

-ESSOR: 
J A M E S  B B A S H A M  
64 DICKERSON LANE 
I R V I N G T O N ,  K Y  40146 
P H O N E :  (270) 547-6814 

I 

’I SU R VE Y” COOR D I N ATE S: 
37‘ 48’ 08.31” LATITUDE: 

G R O U N D  ELEV: 820’ A M S L  
LONGITUDE: -86‘ 20’ 00 23” 

LESSEE: ENGINEER: 

HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 

POWERTEL / M E M P H I S ,  INC I 
L O U  I SVl LLE M ARK ET 
1 1  509 COMMONWEALTH D R I V E ,  
SUITE 9 

I LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40299 
CONTACT: REAL ESTATE 

209 L I N D E N  S T R E E T  
T R U S S V I L L E ,  ALABAMA 351 73 
C O N T A C T :  TIM HARDY 
P H O N E :  (205) 655-1427 
M O B I L E :  (205) 222-7563 

INDEX: REV.: DATE: -- 
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REVISIONS: 

c1 



lC!-/dTiKAilOAl d' i,! :l 

PROJECT BENCHMARK @ 

L E i i  DESCRIPi7ONS: 

PROPOSED LEASE AREA 

CENTERLINE OF PROPOSED 20'  ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMENT 

. .  . .  . . .  

CENTERLINE OF PROPOSED 10' UTILITY EASEMENT 

"SITE SURWY" 

REVISIONS: 

c2 



WOODED AREA 

GRADING NOTES: 
1 ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BRECKINRIDGE COUNTY REGULATIONS 

2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF ALL TREES AND 
OBSTRUCTIONS INSIDE THE LEASE AREA AND ACCESS EASEMENT 

3 CONTRACTOR AND/OR DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION AND 
MAINTENANCE OF EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR 
PROTECTION OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES, ROADWAYS, AND WATERWAYS, USE SILT FENCE 
WHERE REQUIRED 

4. CONTRACTOR AND/OR DEVELOPER ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING SITE FREE OF 
DRAINAGE PROBLEMS. 

5. CONTRACTOR AND/OR DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING A PROPER 
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN FOR PUBLIC SAFETY ADJACENT TO CONSTRUCTION SITE. THE 
TRAFFIC PLAN MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST (MUTCD) EDITION 

6 CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE SITE LEVEL AND SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 2 TO 1 
SLOPE RUNOFF IMMEDIATE SITE AREA 

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT 
THE DIVERSION OF SEDIMENT LADEN STORM WATER RUNOFF OR ERODED MATERIALS FROM 
LEAVING THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. 

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAR ENTIRE ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT OF OBSTRUCTIONS AS 
FIRST ORDER OF CONSTRUCTION TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLAION OF POWER BY POWER 
COMPANY. CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT POWER COMPANY SO THEY CAN BEGIN INSTALLATION 
OF POWER LINE ONCE EASEMENT IS CLEARED 

LEGEND 
“ “ I  - DRAINAGE FLOW LINE 

PROPOSED CONTOURS 

-- 820 - - - EXISTING CONTOURS 

x - X- x - CHAIN LINK FENCE - 

X- SILT FENCE 

LEASE LINE ---- 

I REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ~NCINEER SEAL 



- WOODED AREA- h 

I I I I 
ITEM REVISIONS BY ICHK. BY1 DATE 

P 

OVERB 
9LV1 

DRAW E1 DATE OK NANE 1~ HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 1 J.E. STEGER 3-03-09 

PROPOSED POWERTEL 

FENCED COMPOUND 
50'-0" x 65'-0" 

PROPOSED POWERTEL 

FUTURE 12'-0" x 20'-0' 
LEASE AREA (W. OF 3) 

- WOODED AREA- 

\ 
\ 

PROPOSED Cmli ly POLE 

PROPOSED 15'-0" x 65'-0" 
GRAMLLED TURN AROUND AREA 

EXISTING UTILITY- 
POLE WITH GUY 
ANCHOR 

CL OF PROPOSED P 

CL OF PROPOSED POWERTEL 

UTluM EASEMENT 
20'-0" WlDE ACCESS AND 

EXISTING OVERHEAD 
UTILITIES 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF 
LATERAL FIELD OVERFLOW PIPE 

"-, _I -eJ 

- EXISTING BUILDING 

TAX MAP 114, PARCEL 3 
JAMES B AND JOANN BASHAM 

DEED BOOK 170, PAGE 481 
EXISTING RESIDENCE 

EXISTING RESIDENCE 

CL OF PROPOSED POWERTEL 

UTlm EASEMENT 

EXISTING BUILDING 

EXISTING OVERHEAD 
UTILITIES 

EXISTING UTILITY 
POLE 

MECKED BY DATE 

3-03-09 T.L. HARDY 
APPROW BY DIE 

TAX MAP 114, PARCEL 38 
JAMES B AND JOANN BASHAM 

DEED BOOK 170, PAGE 481 

__ 
IRVINGTON, KENTUCKY 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 

TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173 
209 LINDEN STREET, P.O. BOX 708 POWERTEL ~ ~ E M P H I S ,  INC 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

SCALI AS SHOWN IOHF No C l  LV1111-c1 I CAD N O  
PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 

OVERALL SITE LAYOUT 
(SCALE: 1" = 40'-0") 

\ 

\ 

-n 

IMPERVIOUS AREA NOTES: 
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE = 0.00 SQUARE FT 

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE = 177 00 SQUARE FT 

TOTAL OF NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA OF SITE = 177 OD SQUARE FT 

TOTAL AREA OF SITE = 5.237 19 SQUARE FT 

,L SITE LAYOUT 
1B SITE: GARFIELD 
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COAX AZIMUTH COAX COAX AIL:p ANTENNA 6) FEED LOCATION (0' = NORTH) COLOR CODE CABLE SIZE 

A1 A TMBX-6517-R2M BOTTOM 15' 

A2 

TX/RX - RED 
TX/RX - RED-RED-RED 
TX/RX - RED-RED-REO-RED 

(4) 1 5/8"0 BOTTOM 15' TX/RX - RED-RED A TMBX-6517-R2M 

,TOWER ELEVATION 

ELECTRICAL RADIATION MECHANICAL 
DOWN TILT @ DOWN TILT CENTER 

0' 2' 250' 

0' 2' 250 '  

PROPOSED LIGHTNING ROD 

/ -DUAL MEDIUM TOWER LIGHT 

E1 

82 

C1 

C 2  

- PROPOSED POWERTEL @ ELEVATION 250' 
I N S T A L  (6) PANEL ANTENNAS, 
(3) SECTOR MOUNTS, 
AND (6) 1-5/8" COAX 

FUTURE Q ELEVATION 240'- 

-FUTURE Q ELEVATION 230' 

0' 2' 250 '  

0' 2' 250' 

TX/RX - BLUE 
BOTTOM 130' TX/RX - BLUE-BLUE-BLUE 

BOTTOM 130' TX/RX - BLUE-BLUE 

B TMBX-6517-R2M 

B TMBX-6517-R2M TX/RX - BLUE-BLUE-BLUE-BLUE (4) 5/8,,o 

0' 2' 250' 

c TMBX-6517-R2M BOTTOM 0' 2' 250' 

TX/RX - GREEN 
BOTTOM 240' TX/RX - GREEN-GREEN-GREEN c TMBX-6517-R2M 

TX/RX - GREEN-GREEN-GREEN-GREEN (4) 5/8t,0 
Z40' TX/RX - GREEN-GREEN 

FUTURE Q ELEVATION 220' 

OPAWN BY OhlC 

J.E. STEGER 3-03-09 
ITEM REVISIONS BY CHK. BY DATE 

CHECKED BY O h i i  

T.L. HARDY 3-03-09 
CPROMO BY Ohit 

MID TOWER OBSTRUCTION LIGHT 
W/ STANDOFF 

POWERTEL WILL PROVIDE TOWER 
WITH (3) S U S  OF MOUNTS, (1) 
WAVEGUIDE LADDER, SAFETY CLIMB 
AND TOWER LIGHTING 

TO O K  N M E  & HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 9LV 
IRVINGTON, KY ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 

TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173 
209 LINDEN STREET, P.O. BOX 708 POWERTEL /F'i!~~~~~~, INC 

c2 OWG N O  
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

SCNE AS SHOWN PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 CA' LV1111-CZ 1 

%9 
rb 0. 

TO BE 
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY 
CONTRACTOR PER DESIGN 

(SCALE: N T.S ) PROVIDED BY OTHERS. 

ANTENNA AND COAX SCHEDULE 

I 1  I I I I I I I 

@ FINAL ANTENNA TYPE TO BE DETERMINED BY POWERTEL, ANTENNAS TO BE PROVIDED BY POWERTEL AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR 

@ ALL ANTENNAS TO BE INSTALLED WITH DOWNTILT BRACKETS 

@ POWERTEL'S RESERVE LOA0 IS (9) PANEL ANTENNA'S, (6) TMA'S AND (18) 1-5/8" DIA COAX 

GPS POSITIONING NOTE 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE GPS 
LINE OF SIGHT TO THE SKY AND RELOCATE THE 
GPS ANTENNA ACCORDINGLY AS REQUIRED IF 
OBSTRUCTED BY EQUIPMENT ABOVE COORDINATE 
DETAILS WITH THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

SYMMETRICOM GPS ANTENNA 
(PN# 58532A) 

COMTELCO GSM ANTENNA 
(PN# BS1850XL6) 

/- 

,- s- 0. 
ANTENNA AZIMUTHS 

(SCALE: NTS) 

I /  I /  
TP MOUNTING BRACKET 

(1.5"xl 5"x17 5" STANDOFF ANGLE) 
(PN# FO-06-1342-00) 

U-BOLT 
(PN# 3066T32) 

GSM ANTENNA DOWNLINK CABLE 
CONNECTOR WRAP AN0 
WATERPROOF PER STANDARD (NP.) 

SECURE CABLE WITH UV 
RESISTANT ZIP TIES 
SPACED AT 8" O C  
MAX. 

, ~~ (SCALE: N T S ) 

\ 
GSM ANTENNA DOWNLINK 

YGPS CABLE 
PORT (NP.) 

CABLE TO SURGE ARRESTOR 
MOUNTED BELOW ICE BRIDGE 
(PN# RG8X) 

GPS ANTENNA DOWNLINK CABLE 
TO SURGE ARRESTOR MOUNTED 
BELOW ICE BRIDGE (PN# RG8X) 

COMPATABLE W/ 2-7/8" AND 
1-3/4" 0.D PIPES (2 N P )  

STANDARD PIPE MOUNT KIT 

I I/ 

ICE BRIDGE POST PIPE AN0 

SECURE CABLE WITH UV 
RESISTANT ZIP TIES TO 

MAIN COAX CABLE ( U P )  
GPS,/GSM MOUNING DDAIL  

AT ICE B R K E  

R ELEVATION 
1B SITE: GARFIELD 



-- SECTOR A 0 VIEW FROM TOWER - TO BACK OF ANTENNAS 

RED 
RED 
RED 

a 

RED RED ' 
RED 
RED 

3 
MID-TOWER GROUND BAR 

0 
TO BE USED FOR ANTENNA 
MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF 200' 

4 AND GREATER 

A\ GROUND E L E V A T I O N 7  

SECTOR B 

0 0 VIEW FROM TOWER 
, , TO BACK OF ANTENNAS - 

BLUE 
BLUE 

BLUE BLUE ' 
BLUE 
BLUE 

? 
- SECTOR C 

VIEW FROM TOWER 
TO BACK OF ANTENNAS 

-- 
GREEN 
GREEN 

GREEN GREEN ' 
GREEN 
GREEN 

1 1  u u  u u  

TO RADIO CABINETS - 
PROPOSED- 

UNISTRUT FOR 
FILTER MOUNT 

REVISED 1-21-2009 MATERIAL LIST 
0 PANEL ANTENNA 

@ JUMPER, 1/2"0 x 10' 

@ TMA 

@ JUMPER, 1/2"0 x 6' 

@ COAX, 7/8"0 OR 1 5/8"0 

@ TMA GROUND, #6 THW INSULATED GROUND WIRE 

@ COAX GROUND KIT 

@ 4" x 14" x 1/4" GROUND BAR MOUNTED TO TOWER 

@ (NOT USED) 

@) AIS6 CABLE PART NO ATCB-501-010 

@ GROUND BAR MOUNTED TO TOWER 

@ GROUND BAR MOUNTED ON CHERRY INSULATORS 

@) COAX GROUND KIT 

@ JUMPER, 1/2"0 x 12' 

@ GROUND TERMINATION BAR ON CHERRY INSULATORS 

@ #2 Cu SOLID TINNED GROUND WIRE 

0 TMA FlLTER 

NOTES: 
1 FOR EVERYTHING ABOVE THE TOWER BOTTOM BUSS BAR USE 

SINGLE HOLE LUG WlTH HEAT SHRINK ON ANTENNA, TMA, 
TMA FILTER & 2 HOLE LUG WlTH HEAT SHRINK ON BUSS BAR 
END OF GROUND WIRE. 

2 ALL GROUND CONNECTIONS STARTING AT THE TOWER BOTTOM 
BUSS BAR AND DOWN ARE TO BE EXOTHERMIC WELD OR 
2 HOLE CADWELD LUG 

3 NUMBER OF ANTENNAS AND LINES TO BE INSTALLED SHALL BE 
AS DIRECTED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

4 GROUNDING OF ANTENNAS, MOUNTS, COAX, AND EQUIPMENT 
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH T-MOBILE'S SPECIFICATIONS. 

TMA FILTER DETAIL 
(NOT TO SCALE) 

(6) ANTENNA AND (12) COAX GROUNDING DETAIL 
(NOT TO SCALE) 

ANDARD DRAWING 
ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 

TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173  
209 LINDEN STREET, P O  BOX 708 



PANEL ANTENNA 

1/2”0 SUREFLEX JUMPER 

*COLOR CODED AT MIDDLE 
(#L4A-PDMDM-6-USA) 

1/2”0 SUREFLEX JUMPER 

*COLOR CODED AT MIDDLE 

GROUND BAR AT TOP OF 
TOWER MOUNTED WlTHOUT (#L4A-PDMDM-3-USA) 

GROUND TO 
TOWER STEEL 

(#19256-B FOR 7/8”0) 
(#24312 FOR 1-5/8”0) GROUND BAR AT MIDDLE 

[OF TOWER, SEE NOTE 2 

(#L4A-PDMDM-l2-USA) 
*COLOR CODED 1’ FROM 

EACH END 

t ll APPROVEb 1-21-09 

v v 

RADIO 
CABINET 

/GROUND TO 
TOWER STEEL 

#2 AWG GROUND WlRE SUPPLIED 
WITH COAX GROUNDING KIT ( N P )  

DRAW BY OATE 

3-03-09 &HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. ITEM REVISIONS BY ICHK BY DATE 
J.E. STEGER 

1. I I  *COLOR 

COAX OW IlAME 

STANDARD DRAWING 

GROUND BAR AT BOTTOM 
OF TOWER, SEE NOTE 1 x a  

0 0  

GROUND TO NEW BURIED GROUND 
RING WITH CADWELD CONNECTION 

CODED 
HERE * 

\ 

GROUNDING KIT (TYP) 
(#241088-7 FOR 7/8”0) 

(#241088-9 FOR 1-5/8”0) 

ANTENNA CABLE GROUNDING SCHEMATIC 
(NOT TO SCALE) 

NOTES 
1. ATTACH GROUND BAR TO THE TOWER 

USING STANDARD ADAPTER (ISOLATORS) 

2. ATTACH GROUND BAR TO THE TOWER 
USING STANDARD ADAPTER (WITHOUT ISOLATORS). 
INSTALL ONLY WHEN RAD CENTERS EXCEEDS 200’ 
(SELF SUPPORT & GUYED TOWERS ONLY) 

REGISTERED PROFESSION AI ENGINEER SEAL 

;ROUNDING DETAIL 



REVISED 1-21-2009 GENERAL GROUNDING NOTES 

ITEM REV1 SI ONS 

~~~~ 

BY CONTRACTOR) h 

GROUI DRAW1 BI DATE D f f i  NAUE 

STANDARD DRAWING 

POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 
BY CHK BY DATE 

J.E STEGER 3-03-09 

3-03-09 T.L. HARDY 
FOR 

MLCKED BY DATE 
ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 

209 LINDEN STREET, P O  BOX 708 
AFPRObFD BY 014 TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173 

PHONE (205) 655-1427 FAX (205) 661-9027 LV1111C3.2 NOT TO SCALE 1 '" C3.2 

I -- INTERMEDIATE COPPER GROUND BAR 
BOLTED TO TOWER IF REQUIRED GROUND PATH /-- THROUGH TOWER 

COAXIAL CABLE GROUNDING 
KIT (TYPICAL) 

TOWER BOTTOM GROUND BAR 
MOUNTED TO TOWER W/ ISOLATORS 

ICE BRIDGE 

BOTTOM GROUND BAR ATTACHED 
TO ICE BRIDGE POST 

1 FUTURE 1 I FURJRE 
CABlNEl CABINET 

GENERATOR l l  

1 SITE GROUNDING SHALL COMPLY WITH POWERTEL GROUNDING STANDARDS, LATEST ADDITION, AND COMPLY WITH POWERTEL GROUNDING CHECKLIST, LATEST VERSION 
WHEN LOCAL AND NATIONAL GROUNDING CODES ARE MORE STRINGENT THEY SHALL GOVERN. GROUNDING SHALL BE COMPLETED BEFORE ERECTION OF TOWER 

2. GROUND RODS 
A. 5/8"x10" LONG COPPER CLAD STEEL 

C TOP SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 30" BELOW GRADE 
B MAXIMUM SPACING 10'-0" 

3 GROUND CONNECTORS 
A. #2 AWG BARE TINNED SOLID COPPER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 
8. WHEN DIRECTION OF CONDUCTOR CHANGES. IT SHALL BE DONE GRADUALLY 
C ALL GROUNDING CONDUCTORS SHALL RUN 'THROUGH SEAL TIGHT SLEEVES WHEREVER CONDUCTORS RUN THROUGH CONCRETE SLABS 
D. GROUND RINGS SHALL BE BURIED A MINIMUM OF 30" BELOW GRADE AND SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 24" FROM THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF A CABINET, TOWER 
FOUNDATION AND OTHER SITE OBJECTS 
E. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE EXOTHERMIC (CADWLD OR EQUAL) UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. ALL MATERIALS USED SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS. 
F CONNECTIONS AT GROUND BARS AND SERVlCE DISCONNECTION MEANS SHALL CONSIST OF LUGS CADWELDED TO GROUND CONDUCTORS UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. 
LUGS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO GROUND BARS USING STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL BOLTS, NUTS AND LOCK WASHERS 

4. COAXIAL TRANSMISSION LINE GROUNDING 
A. VERTICAL RUNS THAT ARE MORE THAN 200' OR LESS SHALL REQUIRE A GROUNDING KIT AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE TOWER 
B. VERTICAL RUNS WHICH ARE GREATER THAN 200' SHALL REQUIRE A GROUNDING KIT (IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE) FROM THE TOP EVERY 150' TOWARDS THE GROUND 
BAR UNTIL M E  DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 150' FROM THE GROUND 
C SURGE ARRESTOR IS PROVlDED BY OTHERS AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL CONNECTIONS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION 
D ALL GROUNDING KITS SHALL BE PROVlDED BY OTHERS ANR INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR 

5 MlSC ITEMS TO BE CONNECTED TO GROUNDING SYSTEM 
A ANY METAL FENCE POST WlTHlN 6'-D" OF GROUNR ROAD 
B TRANSMISSION LINE ENTRANCE HATCH 
C METAL CABINET PARTS NOT GROUNDED BY THE INTERNAL GROUND RING 
D METAL FUEL STORAGE TANKS 

F EXTERIOR ICE SHIELDS 
G STEEL EQUIPMENT PLATFORM 

E ANY SIGNIFICANT METAL OBJECT WMlN 6'-0" OF THE GROUNDING SYSTEM OR ANY OTHER GROUNDED OBJECT 

6 INSTALLATION AND TESTING 
A CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IMMEDIATELY IF THERE ARE ANY DIFFICULTIES INSTALLING GROUNDING SYSTEM DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS 
B CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT COVER UP GROUND RING AND CONNECTIONS UNTIL AN INSPECTION HAS BEEN PERFORMED COORDINATE INSPECTION WITH CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER 
C PROVlDE TESTING OF GROUNDING SYSTEM AS DIRECTED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE RESISTANCE READING SHALL BE 5 OHMS TO THE GROUND IF THE RESISTANCE OF THE ENTIRE GROUND SYSTEM AS MEASURED AT THE MAIN 
GROUND TEST WELL EXCEEDS 5 0 OHMS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE NOTIFIED SO THAT ADDITIONAL GROUND LOCATIONS CAN 
BE UTILIZED 

ALL EXPOSED GROUND LEADS TO GROUND RING, PLACED IN CONCRETE, SHALL BE ENCASED IN 3/4" FLEXIBLE CONDUIT, SEALTIGHT OR EQUAL 

7 

8 

g ALL GROUND WIRE CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT GROUND RING THAT ARE RUNNING ABOVE GROUND SHALL BE RUN INSIDE SEALTIGHT FLEX CONDUIT 

10. ALL CONNECTIONS ABOVE GROUND EXCEPT CONNECTIONS TO GROUND BARS OR ARRESTOR BRACKET SHALL BE WITH DOUBLE LUG CONNECTORS CONNECTIONS TO 
GROUND BARS AND ARRESTORS SHALL BE CADWELD. 

11 ALL GROUNDING RUNS ON TOWER SHALL BE ROUTED ON THE INSIDE FACE OF THE ICE BRIDGE LADDER 

12. COMPACT BACKFILL OF ALL TRENCHES FOR GROUND RING. SITE SOIL OR #57 STONE MAY BE USED FOR BACKFILL MATERIALS CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL 
FOR BACKFILL MATERIALS FROM CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROWOE SS FLAT AN0 LOCK WASHERS AS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF GROUND LEADS AT GROUND BUSS 13 

UTILITY POWER METER PPC CABINET ATS CABINET 
W/ SERVICE DISCONNECT 
(LOCATION VARIES) 

1 I 
1 

__ __ _ _  __ __ SERVICE ENTRANCE 
GROUND ROD 

TOWER GROUNO PAD 
RING 

'-GROUND ROD 
-CADWELD CONNECllON 

(TYPE GT TYPICAL) TYPICAL 

GROUND ALL SUPPORT 
POSTS (TYPICAL) 

GROUNDING RISER DETAIL FOR 
i 6 )  ANTENNA AND (12) COAX 

(NOT TO SCALE) f f REGISTERED PROFESSlONAi ENGINEER SEAL 

I I N G  RISER DIAGRAM 



IATERIAL LIST 

ITEM I REVISIONS I BY ICHK.  BY1 DATE ORAhN BY OAK I & HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. J.E. STEGER 3-03-09 

@ PANEL ANTENNA 

'IqE ELECTRICAL DOWNTILT EQUIPMENT DETAIL 

STANDARD DRAWING 

@ ECU PROPOSED TOWER FACE 
CONTRACTOR TO PROWDE 
500 W A l 7  QUARTZ SITE UGHT 
(TYPE ATLAS, PART#: FL-70MHQPK) 
WITH 15A GFCl OUTDOOR RECEPTACLE 
WITH LIGHT SWITCH 

MID-TOWER GROUND BAR 
TO BE USED FOR ANTENNA 

MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF 200' 
PROPOSED 
ICE BRIDGE\ 

0 CABLE ASSEMBLY BETWEEN ANTENNAS SECTOR B 
(BACK VIEW) 

SECTOR A 
(BACK VIEW) 

SECTOR C 
( BACKVIE W) @ CABLE ASSEMBLY BETWEEN SECTORS 

@ CONTROL CABLE 
(TOWER PLACEMENT TO DETERMINE LENGTH) 

@ CABLE GROUND KIT 

@ NYLON CABLE TIES 

@ 1 5/8"0 COAX 

SECURE AS CLOSE 0 ~ EXCESS TO UTILITY CABLE 

BOX AS POSSIBLE 

WEATHER PROOF CABLE 

0 
CONTROL CAB1.E TO BE ATTACHED 
TO PROPOSED COAX WlTH NYLON 
TIES EVERY 4' MAX. (NYLON TIE 
EXCESS TO BE CUT OFF) 
(TO BE USED ON GUY TOWERS ANC 
SELF SUPPORTING TOWERS ONLY) 

@ PA-1 CONNECTION i-0 -0 
FILL THE UNUSED CONNECTOR WlTH CLEAR- 
SILICON RUBBER OR RTV COMPOUND. SEAL. 
CONNECTOR WITH BLACK ELECTRICAL TAPE, 

A LAYER OF B U M  RUBBER AND THEN COVER 
WITH BLACK ELECTRICAL TAPE TO PREVENT 

MOISTURE INTRUSION. (TYP.) 

L- L 

TOP OF TOWER VIEW I I  I I ENTRY AT THE SIDE OF I I 

IAPERIAL LIST 

@ PANEL ANTENNA 

@ ECU 

0 CABLE ASSEMBLY BETWEEN ANTENNAS 

@ CABLE ASSEMBLY TO lJMTS TMA 

@ UMTS TMA 

NOTE 
1. COAX #l IS TO BE CONNECTED TO B m  ON THE TMA 

SECTOR C SECTOR B 

FILL THE UNUSED CONNECTOR WlTH CLEAR 
SIUCON RUBBER OR RTV COMPOUND. SEAL 
CONNECTOR WITH BLACK ELECTRICAL TAPE, 
A LAYER OF B U M  RUBBER AND THEN COVER 
WlTH BLACK ELECTRICAL TAPE TO PREVENT 
MOISTURE INTRUSION. (TYP.) 

ELECTRICAL DOWN TILT EQUIPMENT DETAl L 
(6 PANEL ANTENNAS & 3 UMTS ANTENNAS) 

(NOT TO SCALE) 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING FOR 



SELF SUPPORTING SHOWN ' -SEE NOTE 5 

PROPOSED 1 5/8"0 COAX TO 
BE INSTALLED PER STRUCTURAL /- 

PROPOSED 1 / 4 " ~ 4 " ~ 3 4 "  GROUND BAR --, 
(IF SOLID BOND WITH TOWER IS NOT 

POSSIBLE USE CHERRY INSULATORS) 
GROUND KIT 

?IF LOOP 

I 
Y 

LL 

a a 
LL C 

a 
E 
E 
ic 

I 
a 

PROPOSED 

a 
I 

PROPOSED 
COAX 
GROUND KIT \ I I II A PROPOSED F ~ ~ T E R S  1 RES 1 1 

=3 

w 

= o  
0 -  

m o  

7 GROUh 

RBS BASE 
\ 

PROPOSED 1 )2" 
JUMPERS ( 1  2'-0") 

NOTES 
1 ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE PVC CONDUIT UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED 

2 ALL CONDUIT PENETRATING EQUIPMENT PANELS SHALL 
BE SECURED WITH A GROUNDING BUSHING AND 
GROUNDED TO EQUIPMENT GROUND Buss WITH A 
GROUND LUG 

3 ALL CONDUITS TO BE SECURED WITH CONDUIT BEAM 
CLAMP 0-2 / GEDNN TYPE "J" 

4. 

5. 

PROVIDE A SMOOTH TRANSITION AND DRIP LOOP 

ANTENNA END OF 1 5/8"0 COAX SHALL BE SUPPORTED 
NO MORE THAN 1 FOOT FROM END OF CONNECTOR 
1/2"0 COAX SHALL BE SUPPORTED EVERY 2 ' 4 "  TO 
2'-6" WITH ANGLE ADAPTORS WITH CLAMP OR EQUIVALENT 

6 

PROPOSED TOWE 
GROUND RING POSED GROUND RING 

1 

I I J  I 

EQ U I P M E NT E LEVATI 0 N 



PROPOSED 4’-O” x 4’-O” 
x 1 ’ 4 ’ ’  NEMA3 HOFFMAN 
BOX 

MECKEU BY UAlt 

T.L. HARDY 3-03-09 
APPRO40 BY O A F  

I- CAP (IYP) 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING FOR 
POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC. 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 cAu”O LV1111-C5 I scNL NOT TO SCALE 

209 LINDEN STREET, P.O. BOX 708 
TRUSSVILLE, AI, 35173 

c5 O M ,  N O  I 

UNISTRUT TO BE - 0, 
USED FOR MOUNTING \\ 
ALL EQUIPMENT (TYP.) 

I I  / 

(FACING FENCE) 

INSTALL POWERTEL METER, 200A 
DISCONNECT AND BREAKER 

(3) GANG METER BOARD 
600 AMP 

FUTURE METER SOCKET 

3/4” COPPER WELD GROUND 

TIE TO GROUNDING CONCRETE BACKFILL 

--_ MULTI-TENNANT RACK 
(SCALE: N T.S.) 

i 
#6 AWG GROUND WIRE (6’-O”) 
WILL BE PLACED & CAD WELDED 
TO THE GROUND BED OF THE SITE. 
A GROUND ROD WILL NOT BE 
ACCEPTABLE DUE TO TRANSMISSION 
REQUIREMENTS. 

CAP FOR 3“0 
SCH 40 PIPE 
HDG (TYP.) 

C 

r- 
I 

C 
I 

t-- 

-l7i=l CU, 2/0 STRANDED GROUND 

1 /4”x4”x14” BUSS BAR 

2” DIA. PVC CONDUITS TO 
EQUIPMENT CABINETS 
(POWER) (1 PER CABINET) 

2” DIA. PVC CONDUITS TO 
EQUIPMENT CABINETS 

-(ALARM) (1 PER CABINET) 

SCH 40 PIPE 

SW & GFI DUPLEX RECPT- 
WEATHER TIGHT COVER 

EXISTING GRADE LEVEL 
PROPOSED 2”0  PVC CONDUIT (POWER) 
TO METER AND DISCONNECT 

PROPOSED 2”0  PVC CONDUIT (POWER) 
TO DIESEL GENERATOR 

(1)  l”0 PVC CONDUIT TO DIESEL 
GENERATOR FOR ALARMS/:! 

I”@ PVC CONDUIT FOR POWER TO 
DIESEL GENERATOR FOR BATTERY 
CHARGER/ENGINE BLOCK HEATER 

I .  I I I t .  

\ I I I  1 7  
I O ’ X  3/4” COPPER CLAD STEEL 
GROUND ROD. TIE TO GROUNDING 

2” DIA. PVC CONDUITS TO 
EQUIPMENT CABINETS 
(TELCO) (1 PER CABINET) / /  

1” DIA. PVC CONDUIT TO 
RBSI ONLY (DC POWER) 

CONCRETE BACKFILL -.-/ 

#2 Cu SOLIDA 
BARE TINNED 

2”0 PVC CONDUIT FOR 
TELCO TO TELCO BACKBOARD 
CELLPAC OR PEDESTAL 

UTILITY BOX & ATS SERVICE RACK 
SCALE: N.T.S 

RFGlSTEREfl PkOFESSlbN At! ENGINEER SEAL 



-- GENERAL NOTES: 
1 GROUND RING TO EARTH SHALL BE 5 OHMS OR LESS ADDITIONAL 

GROUND RODS MAY HAVE TO BE ADDED TO THE INITIAL 3/4"x10' 
RODS USE TEMPORARY BOLTED CONNECTION TO ROD AND 
PERFORM GROUND RESISTANCE TEST. 

2 ALL GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SWEEPS SHALL BE SMOOTH WITH NO 

WELDED TO GROUND RING WITH PARALLEL CADWELD. 

3. ALL CADWELDS TO BURIED GROUND RING SHALL BE OF PARALLEL 
TYPE 

SHARP BENDS (8" MIN BEND RADIUS) SWEEPS SHALL BE CAD- 

NO "TEE" CONNECTIONS TO BE USED. 

4 USE DE-OX OR NOALOX COMPOUND BETWEEN ALL GROUNDING LUG 
CONNECTIONS 
COMPOUND. 

5 ALL MOUNTING & CONNECTING HARDWARE FOR GROUNDING TO BE 

DO NOT COVER LUGS OR HARDWARE WITH 

o- #2 SOLID TINNED COPPER FROM EQUIPMENT OR 

CALL-OUT NOTES: 

DRAW BY O A K  

I I I I HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. ITEM REVISIONS BY ICHK BY DATE 
J.E. STEGER 3-03-09 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 
CliECKEO BY OAIE 

T.L. HARDY 3-03-09 209 LINDEN STREET 
APPROMD BY OAK TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173 

PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 

PROPOSED CHAIN LINK 
FENCE AROUND PERIMETER 
OF COMPOUND (SEE SHEEP 
C11 FOR DETAILS) L \ 

x -  x -  x -  x -  X - x  - i":- 

GROl 
9LV1 

0% NAUL 

I 

POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

CGi DWG No 
AS SHOWN 

SCAlL 
I Vl111 cfi I CAD NO 

PROPOSED 4'-0" SERVlCE 

HOFFMAN BOX 
RACK W/ 3'-0" x 3'-On PROPOSED GRAML. 4 

TURN AROUND 

GROUNDING LAYOUT 
(SCALE: I" = ID'-D") 

STAINLESS STEEL ONLY, NO PLATED OR GALVANIZED HARDWARE 
IS TO BE USED. 

6. GROUNDING CONDUCTORS TO BE BURIED A MINIMUM OF 30" DEEP 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY LOCAL CODE. 

7 ALL GROUNDING CONDUCTORS TO BE BARE STRANDED, SOFT DRAWN 
COPPER UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 

8. USE ONLY 2-HOLE CADWELD LUGS ON ENDS OF GROUNDING 
CONDUCTORS. DO NOT USE COMPRESSION OR MECHANICAL 
TYPE LUGS. 

' PROPOSED 7'-0" SERVlCE 
RACK w/ unuw CABINET, 
WORK LIGHT AND ATS 

PROPOSED POWERTEL EQUIPMENT: 
(1) RES, (1) FCOA CABINET AND 
DIESEL GENERATOR ON A 10'-0" x 
20'-0" CONCRETE SLAB MTHIN A 
15'"" x 20'-0" RESERVE 
EQUIPMENT AREA 

CADWELD TYPE GT 

CLEAN SAND FILL 

l " x 4 "  SLOT IN 
8" P V C  PIPE 

GROUND CONDUCTOR,- 
SIZE #2 SOLID TINNED 
COPPER 

DRIVEN COPPER CLAD - 
GROUND ROD 3/4" x 1 0 '  

Ij 
=4 

INSPECTION WELL DETAIL 
VERIFY WITH PROJECT MANAGER 
FOR NUMBER AND LOCATIONS 

@ PROPOSED TOWER STRUCTURE GROUND RING 

CONNECT EXISTING TOWER RING GROUND TO EQUIPMENT RING 
GROUND ON BOTH SIDES. KEEP INTERCONNECTING WlRlNG OF 
EQUAL LENGTH AND TYPE 

@ FENCE GROUND 

RBS GROUND, TYP 2 PLACES, MAIN RBS AND FUTURE. 
INSTALL: CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL LUG IN RBS (2102) 
AND ATTACH TO #2 STRAND COPPER TYPE THHN (GREEN) WlRE TO 
CONNECT RBS TO EXTERNAL GROUND RING REMOVE INSULATION 
BELOW GRADE 

@ ELECTRICAL AND TELCO EQUIPMENT BUSS BARS 

REMOVE PAINT FROM SURFACE OF GENERATOR FRAME BEFORE 
ATTACHING GROUND CONNECTION. USE DE-OX COMPOUND 
RFTWFFN FRAME AND LUG AFTER TIGHTENING CONNECTION 
COVER- AREA M-TH SPRAY ZINC -OR COLD GALVANIZING COMPOUND 

@ NEUTRAL - GROUND BOND AT SERVICE DISCONNECT 

0 24 INCHES MIN 

@ ICE BRIDGE & SERVlCE BOARD POST GROUND, EACH POST TYP 

@ FUEL TANK GROUND 

8 MINIMUM SPACING OF SLED GROUNDING FROM SLED FOUNDATION, 

-- LEGEND 

_ _ _ _  PROPOSED TOWER GROlJND RING 

I PORTIONS OF SITE 
LAYOUT HAVE BEEN 

REMOVED FOR CLARITY. 
REFER TO SHEET C1 FOR 
COMPLETE SITE LAYOUT 

I m: CONTRACTOR TO 
VERIFY ALL PROPOSED 

u n u n E s  BEFORE DIGGING 

REGISTERED P~OFESSI~NAL "ENGINEER SEAL 

IDING LAYOUT 
1B SITE: GARFIELD 

INGTON, KENTUCKY 
FOR 



x -  x -- x - x x -I"- x -  x -  x -  x - x -  
PROPOSED CHAIN UNK 
FENCE AROUND PERIMETER 
OF COMPOUND (SEE SHEET 
C11 FOR DETAILS) 

X 

I I I I 
ITEM I RNlSlONS I BY I C H K  BY DATE 

X X 

ELECTRIC 
9LV1 

ORAWI El DATE OWG WUE I & HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 1 J.E. STEGER 3-OS-09 

X 

I 

CHECKED BY OAE 

T.L. HARDY 3-03-09 
@PROMO El OAK 

I 
X 

Y 

IRVINGTON, KENTUCKY 
ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 

TRUSSVILLE, AI, 35173 
209 LINDEN STREET, P.O. BOX 708 POWERTEL /TEMPHIS, INC 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

C 7  OWG 110 

XALE AS SHOWN PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 Do No LVI  1 11-C7 1 

X 

X 

X 

PROPOSED 4'-0" SERVICE RACK 
W/ 600A MULTI-TENANT METER 
BOX 

PROPOSED 4'-0" SERVICE 
RACK W/ 3'-0" x 3'-0" 
HOFFMAN BOX 

INSTAU: ATS AND unun 
PROPOSED POWERTEL 
SERWCE RACK. 

CABINET 

NOTES: 

1 THIS INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 
ANY APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES SEE LOCAL AUTHORITIES FOR 
ANY REQUIREMENTS BEYOND THESE LISTED. 

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY FOR ZOO AMP SERVICE. 

3 THE LOCAL UTILITY WlLL MAKE THE SERVICE CONNECTIONS 

4. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL 8 PAIR, 2 4  GAUGE, (16 WIRES) FOR ALARMS. 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ ) - _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - -  (1) l"0 PVC CONDUIT FOR 
f GEN ALARM 
I 

------ 
-...)-___.____--/1 

SOURCE Y------- 

(1) 2"0 PVC CONDUIT 
WlTH CABLE FOR TELCO 

DIESEL 
PROPOSED 7'-0" SERWCE 
RACK W/ UTIUN CABINET, 
WORK UGHT AND ATS 

(1) 2"0 PVC CONDUIT MTH 
CONDUCTORS FOR POWER 
FROM METER TO ATS 

PROPOSED POWERTEL EQUIPMENT: 
(1) RES, (1) FCOA CABINET AND 

(2) 4"@ pvc FROM fWPOSED DIESEL GENERATOR ON A 10'-0" x 
UTIUn To 20'-0" CONCRETE SLAB WlTHlN A 
SERVICE RACK (POWER) 15'-0" x 20'-0" RESERVE 

EQUIPMENT AREA 

L(1) 4"0 PVC FROM PROPOSED 
unun POLE TO PROPOSED 
SERVICE RACK (TELCO) 

I 

PROPOSED unun POLE 
WlTH WEATHERHEAD AND 
RISER 

\ PROPOSED 128-0" WIDE 
DOUBLE SWING GATE 

vv PROPOSED GRAVEL rc/-. 

TURN AROUND 

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT LAYOUT I 
1 (SCALE: 1" = 10'-0") 

(1) 2"0 PVC CONDUIT 
FROM ATS TO POWER PANEL 

PROPOSED 2"0 PVC CONDUIT 
FROM ATS TO GENERATOR / 
(1) 1" PVC CONDUIT FOR -- _I 
ALARMI2 WlRE START 
(NO= ATS SWlTCH TOTAL 4 PAIR, 
14 GAUGE AWG WIRE FROM ATS TO 
GENERATOR) 

CONDUIT LAYOUT DETAIL 
(N.T s ) 

I NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL 
EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE DIGGING 

NOTE: 
BOUNDARY AND SITE FEATURES ARE RASED 
ON FIELD MEASUREMENTS CONTRACTOR 
SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF 
ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ACTUAL FIELD 
CONDITIONS AND THIS DRAWING. 

(1) 1" PVC CONDUIT FROM 
CKT BREAKER TO BATTERY 
CHARGER & ENGINE 
BLOCK HEATER 

L CONDUIT LAYOUT 
1B SITE" GARFIELD 



PANEL MOUNTING 
___ 200 AMP MAIN BREAKER lo KAIC 

PANEL E& 200 AMP BUS 
120 / 240 VOLT1 PHASE _S. WlRE 

'HASE 
A B  
- 

BKR I DEUCE I VA 1 j CIRCUIT ~ 

NUMBER 
OIRECTORY 

CONNECTED LOAD (VA) 
TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD = 1.0 K V A  = Q AMPS PHASE A 600 

PHASE B 400 CASE 1 - 0 CABINETS INSTALLED 

PANEL MOUNllNG 
__ 200 AMP MAIN BREAKER KAlC 

PANEL E& 200 AMP BUS 
120 / 240 VOLT 1 PHASE 3 WlRE 

I I I VA I DEVlCE I BKR DEVlCE I VA 1 
DIRECTORY CIRCUIT 

NUMBER 

poooo poo1 
CONNECTED LOAO (VA) 

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD = 20.2 K V A  = 84.2 AMPS 

CASE 3 - 2 CABINETS INSTALLED 
PHASE A 102oO 
PHASE B tOOOO 

ITEM I REVISIONS I BY ICHK. BY 1 DATE 
I I I I 

PANEL MOUNTING 
200 AMP MAIN BREAKER lo KAIC - 

PANEL E& 200 AMP BUS 
120 / 240 VOLT 1 PHASE 3 WlRE 

BKR I DEMCE I VA I I 

CONNECTED LOAD (VA) 
TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD = 10.6 K V A  = 44.2 AMPS 

CASE 2 - 1 CABINET INSTALLED 
PHASE A 5400 
PHASE B 5200 

PANEL MOUNTING 
___ 200 AMP MAIN BREAKER lo KAIC 

PANEL E& 200 AMP BUS 
120 / 240 VOLT1  PHASE3 WlRE 

I I I VA I DEVlCE I BKR 
CIRCUIT 1 NUMBER I D'RECToRY ~ I] 

- Q m  

PHASE 
A B  

I I BKR I DEVlCE I VA 1 

[ZOO 1400 I 
CONNECTED LOAO (VA) 

TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD = 29.8 K V A  = 124.2  AMPS PHASE A 15ooo 
PHASE B 14800 CASE 4 - 3 CABINETS INSTALLED 

PAN1 URAUV 81 U A i T  UWG NAME 1~ HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. J.E. STEGER 3-03-09 
I ENGINEERING AN0 CONSULTING I D A i l  I CHEcKfD By 

STANDARD DRAWING 
FOR 

209 LINDEN STREET, P 0 BOX 708 
TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173 

655-1 427 FAX: 



CONDUIT SIZE (IN ) FROM TO 

A 2" GENERATOR ATS 
B 1" GENERATOR UTILITY BOX 

C 1" GENERATOR ATS 

D 1" GENERATOR UTILITY BOX 

E 2" RADIO CABINET UTILITY BOX 

F 2" RADIO CABINET UTILITY BOX 

G 1" RADIO CABINET UTILITY BOX 

H 1" RADIO CABINET UTILITY BOX 

NOTES: 

1 CONCRETE COVER TO BE A MINIMUM OF 3" 

2. CONCRETE TO DEVELOPE A MlNlMUN OF 3,000 
PSI 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE SlRENGM 

3. REBAR TO BE ASTM A615, GRADE 60 

DESCRIPTION 

POWER 
BATTERY CHARGER / ENGINE BLOCK HEATER 

ALARMS / 2 MRE START 

ALARMS 

POWER 

25 PAIR CABLE / ALARMS 

ALARMS 

DC POWER B r ,  
3" CLEAR TYF'. 
ALL SIDES t-f- 

3" CLEAR COVER BETWEEN 
BOTTOM OF REBAR AND GROUND 

10'-0" - 

(9) #5 EQUALLY 
SPACED, BOTTOM ONLY 

1 

(33) #5 EQUALLY 
SPACED, BOTTOM ONLY 

EXPANSION JOINT ME-! 
1/2" FIBER BOARD 

DRAW By M E  

ITEM I REVISIONS BY CHK. B Y /  DATE 3-03-09 1 & HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. J.E. STEGER 

(9) #5 EQUALLY 
SPACED, BOTTOM ONLY 7 

CONCRETE DWG IMUC 

STANDARD DRAWING 

i a 

CIILCKEO By OAK 

3-03-09 T.L. HARDY 
APPRO40 By DAIE 

P L A N  VIEW 
(CONCRETE SLAB) 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING FOR 
POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 
209 LINDEN STREET, P.O. BOX 708 

TRUSSVILLE, AL 35173 
C 8  SWE AS SHOWN DWG No 

PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 CM No Lv1111-C8 I 

EXPANSION JOINT ME-! 
1 /2" FIBER BOARD \ /,,,) #5 EQUALLY 

SPACED, BOTTOM 
ONLY 

I I 
I I 

I J - I  
3" CLEAR COVER BETWEEN---] 

BOTTOM OF REBAR AND GROUND 

SECTION A - A  

r---1 

I FUTURE CABINET I 
I FOOTPRINT I 

OPENING IN D C B A  
BOTTOM GENERATOR OF 

I 
I 

I 
I GENERATOR FOOTPRINT 

I GENERATOR EXHAUST I 
L - - - - - - I  

(33) #5 EQUALLY 7 
SPACED, BOTTOM 
ONLY 

C 
I < 

- 

FOUNDATION DETAILS 



INSTALL: POWERTEL METER 
AND 200 AMP BREAKER 
(PLACE METER IN EMPTY SLOT) 
(CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL 
A METAL ETCHED OR ENGRAVED NAME 
PLATE WITH "POWERTEL" AND SITE ADDRESS) 

DRAW1 BY OAK 

3-03-09 & HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. ITEM REVlSlONS BY CHK BY DATE 
J.E STEGER 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 
CHECKED BY DAK 

209 LINDEN STREET, P O  BOX 708 T.L. HARDY 3-03-09 
WPROMD DATE TRUSSWLLE, AL 35173 

PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 

2 WIRE START / ALARM 
(8 PR, 24 AWG) /- 

WIRii\IG DIAGRAM DKC RANE 

STANDARD DRAWING 

POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

"'IE NOT TO SCALE I 

FOR 

c9 ow NO 
C A o N o  LV1111-C9 I 

PROPOSED 3 GANG 
600 AMP METER 
CENTER 

DIESEL GENERATOR WIRED BY MANUFACTURER 

3/0 STRD THHN 
BLACK 

3/0 STRD THHN n BLACK U 
I 

BATTERY 
GROUND LUG CHARGER 

3/0 STRD THHN 
WHITE 

(LOCATED INSIDE ATS) 

I l l  I I l l  

ALARMS - , 17 
(TIE TO GROUND RING) 

8-10 FT. 
COPPER CLAD 

4 3 / O  STRD THHN - 3/0 STRD THHN 
BLACK 

BLACK 
3/O STRD THHN 

#2 STRD THHN 
WHITE 

GREEN 

UTILITY CABINET 

a #12 STRD THHN 
GREEN 

#12 STRD THHN 
BLACK 

#6 STRD THHN 
BLACK 

#6 STRD THHN 
BLACK 

t 

t 

TO RBS 1 
#6 STRD THHN 

GREEN F 

#6 STRD THHN 
BLACK 

#6 STRD THHN 
BLACK 

BLACK 
#6 STRD THHN 

GREEN 

c 

c 
#6 STRD THHN TO RBS 2 

* 

t 

CADWELD TO G GROUND RING 

NOTE: WHEN INSTALLING TVSS UNIT, USE 3" LONG 1-1/4" CLOSE NIPPLE. 
USE LOWEST MOST BREAKER POSITIONS FOR 2P-60A BREAKER AND 
KEEP ALL WIRING TO TVSS AS SHORT AND DIRECT AS POSSIBLE 
NO SHARP WIRING BENDS. 

m: ALL FLEXIBLE OR SEALTITE CONDUITS ARE TO BE METALLIC TYPE ONLY. 

m: ALL ELECTRICAL NEUTRAL AND GROUNDING CONDUCTORS ARE TO BE 
SAME SIZE AS CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS. 

E 4 :  USE A GROUNDING BUSHING ON ALL CONDUITS THAT ENTER LOAD 
CENTERS, GENERATOR AND TELCO ENCLOSURE. 



8“ LAYER OF GRAVEL 
WHERE REQUIRED 

DRAW m MI€ 

J.E. STEGER 3-03-09 1 & HARDY ENGINEERING, INC. 

COMPACTED FILL OR COMPACTED # 67 
STONE PER PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 
OR AS PER UTILITY COMPANY 
REQUIREMENTS 

PROVIDE UTILITY MARKER 
TAPE BURIED 1 2 ”  BELOW 

UNDISTURBED SOIL 

TRENCH 

2” TELCO CONDUIT WITH PULLSTRING 
TO POWER AND TELCO BOX FOR RES 
SAND 

2” POWER CONDUIT TO POWER POLE 
2- 1 /2” C W/PULLSTRING AND 
CONDUCTORS (POWER) BETWEEN 
P/T CABINET AND MULTI-TENANT BOX 

OWG NhYi UTILITY TRENCH DETAIL 
STANDARD DRAWING 

UTILITY TRENCH SECTION 
(NOT TO SCALE) 

DWG No 

GRADE 

ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING 
209 LINDEN STREET 

TRUSSVILLE, AI, 35173 

U 
I 

@ 

FOR 

POWERTEL / MEMPHIS, INC. 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

TOP OF 
CONDUIT 

I I I I 1 

8” LAYER OF GRAVEL 
WHERE REQUIRED 

1 PHONE: (205) 655-1427 FAX: (205) 661-9027 I c A D N o  LV1111-C10 lSCniE NONE C l O  

COMPACTED FILL OR COMPACTED # 67 
STONE PER PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS 
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TYPICAL CORNER POST DETAIL 

3 STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE ON A GATE POST 
VERTICAL EXTENSION ARM. W/ CAP 

FABRIC 9 GA. 
(MIN) 2" x 2" 

12'"" DOUBLE SWING GATE DETAIL 

2" LINE POST 

(2 3/8"0) 

FABRIC 9 GA 

(MIN) 2" x 2" 

-TENSION 
WIRE 

FENCE TYPE: 
SHALL CONSIST OF GALVANIZED STEEL FRAMEWORK AND GALVANIZED STEEL FABRIC WITH A HEIGHT 
OF 9 FEET AND AN OVERALL HEIGHT OF 8 FEET FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE FABRIC TO THE TOP BARBED WIRE. THE FENCE SHALL 
HAVE A TOP RAIL, BOTTOM TENSION WIRE, AND THREE STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE MOUNTED ON VERTICAL EXTENSION ARMS. 
THE UPPER STRAND SHALL B E  APPROXIMATLEY 1 2  INCHES ABOVE THE TOP OF THE FABRIC. POSTS SALL BE SET IN CONCRETE 
OR IN SLEEVES AS DETAILED. 

M ATERl ALS: 
MATERIALS FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING SHALL B E  AS FOLLOWS. ALL STEEL OR MALLEABLE IRON PARTS 
AND ACCESSORIES FOR FRAMEWORK SHALL BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS: 

FABRIC RESIDENTIAL FABRIC 11-1/2 GAUGE, 2 1 / 4  INCH MESH; GALVANIZED ASTM A392,  CLASS 2; 
TWISTED SELVAGE ON TOP, KNUCKLED SELVAGE ON BOTTOM. 

COMMERCIAL POST: LINE POST ARE 20 INCH, SCH. 40, 2 1 /2  O.D. PIPE 
TERMINAL POSTS (END, CORNER, AND PULL) ARE 2-1 /20  INCH, SCH. 40, 2-7/8 INCH O.D. PIPE 

GATE OR LEAF OVER 6 f t  WIDE AND UP TO 13f t ,  3 -1 /20  INCH, SCH 
TOP RAILS ARE 1-5 /8  INCH OD (17 GAUGE) PIPE. 

GATE POST (SWING POSTS) ARE GATE OR LEAF 6 f t  OR LESS, 2 -1 /20  INCH, SCH. 40, 2-7/8 INCH O.D. PIPE 
40, 4 INCH O.D. PIPE 

MATERIALS RAIL COUPLINGS: SLEEVE TPE, 6 INCHES EXPANSION SPRING IN EVERY FIFTH COUPLING. 
BRACING: PIPE BRACE SAME AS TOP RAIL , M T H  3/8 INCH DIAMETER STEEL ROD TRUSS AND TIGHTENER 

WITH HOLE FOR TOP RAIL, DESIGNED TO FIT OVER THE OUTSIDE OF THE POST AND TO PREVENT ENTRY OF MOISTURE 
INTO TUBULAR POST 
BARBED WIRE. GALVANIZED, ASTM A121 CLASS 3; THREE 1 4  GAUGE MINIMUM STEEL WIRES M T H  4 POINT ROUND 
1 4  GAUGE BARBS SPACED 4 INCHES APART. 

FABRIC TIES: ALUMINUM BANDS AND WIRES 

TENSION WIRE: GALVANIZED OR ALUMINUM COATED COIL SPRING WIRE, 7 GAUGE 

POST TOPS: PRESSED STEEL, MALLEABLE IRON WITH PRESSED STEEL EXTENSION ARM, OR ONE-PIECE ALUMINUM CASTING; 

STRETCHER BARS: STEEL, 3 /16  B Y  3/4 INCH, OR EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA. 

GATE FRAMES: 1-1/20 INCH, SCH. 40, 1-7 /8  INCH OD PIPE 
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INSTALLATION: 
1 THE FENCE SHOULD BE PLACED ACROSS THE SLOPE ALONG A LINE OF UNIFORM ELEVATION (PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF THE FLOW) THE FENCE SHOULD BE 

LOCATED AT LEAST 10’-0” FROM THE TOE OF STEEP SLOPES TO PROVIDE SEDIMENT STORAGE AND ACCESS FOR MAINTENANCE AND CLEANOUT 

A FLAT-BOTTOM TRENCH APPROXIMATELY 4” WlDE AND 8” DEEP, OR A V-SHAPED TRENCH 8“ DEEP SHOULD BE EXCAVATED 
ON THE DOWN SLOPE SIDE OF THE TRENCH, DRIVE THE 2” x 2” WOOD POSTS AT LEAST 18” INTO THE GROUND, SPACING THEM 
NO FURTHER THAN 6’-0” APART. 

2 

3. POSTS SHOULD BE INSTALLED, WITH 1” TO 2” OF THE POST PROTRUDING ABOVE THE TOP OF THE FABRIC AND NO MORE THAN 3’-0” OF THE POST 
SHOULD PROTRUDE ABOVE THE GROUND THE MINIMUM FENCE HEIGHT (HEIGHT OF FILTER FABRIC ABOVE GRADE) SHALL BE 18” THE MAXIMUM FENCE 
HEIGHT (HEIGHT OF FILTER FABRIC ABOVE GRADE) SHALL BE 24 INCHES 

4. THE FILTER FABRIC SHOULD BE PURCHASED IN A CONTINUOUS ROLL AND CUT TO LENGTH OF THE BARRIER TO AVOID THE USE OF JOINTS WHEN JOINTS ARE 
NECESSARY, FILTER CLOTH SHOULD BE WRAPPED TOGETHER ONLY AT A SUPPORT POST WlTH BOTH ENDS SECURELY FASTENED TO THE POST, WITH A MINIMUM 
6” OVERLAP 

5 EXTRA-STRENGTH FILTER CLOTH (50 POUNDS / LINEAR INCH MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH) SHOULD BE USED 
FILTER FABRIC TO SECURELY FASTEN IT TO THE UPSLOPE SIDE OF THE POSTS 

A 2 ”  WlDE LATHE SHALL BE STAPLED OVER THE 
THE STAPLES USED SHOULD BE 1.5” HEAVY-DUTY WIRE STAPLES SPACED 

A MAXIMUM OF 8” APART 

6 PLACE THE BOTTOM 12” OF THE FILTER FABRIC INTO THE 8“ DEEP TRENCH, EXTENDING THE REMAINING 4” TOWARDS THE UPSIDE OF 
THE TRENCH AND BACK FILL THE TRENCH WlTH SOIL OR GRAVEL AND COMPACTED 

l 
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ITEM 

1. INSPECT SILT FENCE EVERY SEVEN (7) CALENDAR DAYS AND WlTHlN 24-HOURS AFTER EACH RAINFALL EVENT THAT PRODUCES 1/2” OR MORE OF PRECIPITATION. 
CHECK FOR AREAS W E R E  RUNOFF HAS ERODED A CHANNEL BENEATH THE FENCE, OR WHERE THE FENCE WAS CAUSED TO SAG OR COLLAPSE BY RUNOFF OVER TOPPING 
THE FENCE. 

2. IF THE FENCE FABRIC TEARS, BEGINS TO DECOMPOSE, OR IN ANY OTHER WAY BECOMES INEFFECTIVE, REPLACE THE AFFECTED SECTION OF FENCE IMMEDIATELY 

3. SEDIMENT MUST BE REMOVED WHEN IT REACHES APPROXIMATELY 1/3 THE HEIGHT OF THE FENCE, ESPECIALLY IF HEAVY RAINS ARE EXPECTED. 
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4. SILT FENCE SHOULD BE REMOVED !WHIN 30 DAYS AFTER FINAL SITE STABILIZATION IS ACHIEVED OR AFTER TEMPORARY BMPs ARE NO LONGER NEEDED TRAPPED SEDIMENT 
SHOULD BE REMOVED OR STABILIZED ON SITE DISTURBED AREAS RESULTING FROM FENCE REMOVAL SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED 
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